
ED 344 501

AUTHOR
TITLE

INSTITUTION
SPONS AGENCY

PUB DATE
NOTE
AVAILABLE FROM

PUB TYPE

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS

IDENTIFIERS

ABSTRACT

DOCUMENT RESUME

FL 800 463

Short, Deborah J.; And Others
For the People...Citizenship Education and
Naturalization Information. An English as a Second
Language Text.
Center for Applied Linguistics, Washington, D.C.
Immigration and Naturalization Service (Dept. of
Justice), Washington, D.C.
88
110p.

Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Gtvernment Printing
Office, Washington, DC 20402-9325 (Cover No. 11-302,
Stock No. 027-002-00379-9, $5.00).
Guides - Classroom Use - Teaching Guides (For
Teacher) (052)

MF01/PC05 Plus Postage.
Adults; *Citizenship Education; Citizenship
Responsibility; *Civics; Court Litigation; *English
(Second Language); *Immigrants; Language Skills;
Second Language Learning; Textbooks; United States
Government (Course); Vocabulary; Voting
*Naturalization Programs; *United States

A textbook for English-as-a-Second-Language (ESL)
students presents lessons on U.S. citizenship education and
naturalization information. The nine lessons cover the following
topics: the U.S. system of government; the Bill of Rights;
responsibilities ani rights of citizens; voting; requirements for
naturalization; the application process; the court hearing; national
symbols; and review. The lessons allow ESL students to practice
English skills in listening, speaking, reading, and writ.A.ng. Most of
the lessons have five parts, including pre-reading, information,
readitig, testing skills, and review. In addition, the textbook
contains study questions, instructor guidelines, a vocabulary index,
and answer key. Appendices provide the Immigration and Naturalization
Service Application Form N-400, the Biographic Information Form
0-325, and a fingerprint chart. (Adjunct ERIC Clearinghouse on
Literacy Education) (LB)

***********************************************************************

Reproducticns supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made
from the original document.

***********************************************************************



7-4

0
Rti

US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
More of I au< alionot FlaSa.aq aral smiKeuarlent

ED(' ATIONAI. P1 SOUR( ES NI ORMATION
CE N R 1ERIC)

TIs 4110. haS barn ,aproaut 4.0
rei&.041 In, ?N. perriors nrganinThern
(Impriatrnra

[1 Molar charlyirrt haw t)etrr, rr,atir, to mp,ove
,elvaduri.or, Ounfoy

- - -

Powas cli.,e 01 cMnonsiate0 'n (10,
mem o nol mecesSztro, fPgarownt 4,111(

OERI Po56on 01 pot.<

io

00

7

raw

0

,

2 BEST COPY AVAILABLE

-PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS
MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

To THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
iNFORMATION CENTER (ERICI"



FOR THE PEOPLE...
U.S. CITIZENSHIP EDUCATION

AND NATURALIZATION INFORMATION
An English as a Second Language Text

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

M - 302

(03-16-89)

or sate by the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office
Washington, DC 20402

3
1



The Department of Justice reserves a royaltyfree, non-exclusive and irrevocable

right to reproduce, publish, or otherwise use, and to authorize others to use, this

work for Government purposes.

© 198, Center for Applied Linguistics, Washington, D.C.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We would like to thank the following indMduals for their assistance
during the preparation of this book,

Executive Text Editors
Deborah J. Short
Margaret Seufert-Bosco
Allene Guss Grognet

Executive Production Editor
Dora Johnson, Washington, D.C.

Executive Art Editors
Nicole Grognet, Carderock, MD
Martin Johnson, Washington, D.C.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS iii

TO THE STUDENT vii

GLOSSARY xi

1. THE U.S. SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT 1

Objectives: Identify the kind of government the U.S. has
Explain the basic ideas of the U.S.Constitution

2. THE BILL OF RIGHTS 8
Objective: Explain the importance of the Bill of Rights

3. RESPONSIBILITIES AND RIGHTS OF CITIZENS 16
Objective: Identify specific duties and rights of citizens

4. VOTING 23
Objectives: Identify who has the right to vote

Explain the importance of voting in a democracy

5. REQUIREMENTS FOR NATURALIZATION
Objective: Identify the requirements to apply for

naturalization

30

6. THE APPLICATION PROCESS 39
Objectives: Explain the application process for

naturalization
Describe an interview between an applicant and

an INS official

7. THE COURT HEARING
Objectives: Explain the oath of allegiance

Explain the final court hearing

6

47



8. NATIONAL SYMBOLS
Objective: Recognize nalional symbols and their

importance

55

9. REVIEW 64

STUDY QUESTIONS 71

TO THE INSTRUCTOR 72

VOCABULARY INDEX 86

ANSWER KEY 88

APPENDICES
INS APPLICATION FORM N-400
BIOGRAPHIC INFORMATION FORM G-325

FINGERPRINT CHART

7

v



TO THE STUDENT

We wrote this book for you. We hope you will think the lessons
are interesting. We hope you will enjoy learning about U.S.
citizenship education and naturalization information. The
lessons can help you become better residents and citizens of
the U.S.

Each lesson has a title. It tells you the subject of each lesson.
Under each title there will be one or two objectives. These
objectives say what you will learn from the lesson.

You will practice all your English skills - listening, speaking,
reading and writing. Most of the lessons have 5 parts:

I. Pre-Reading
II. Information
Ill. Reading
IV. Testing skills
V. Review

I. Pre-Reading

At the beginning of every lesson, Pre-Readings you will
find some questions to discuss with a partner, in a small
group or with the class. These questions will be about some
pictures or some ideas about citizenship or naturalization.

After the discussion, you will find some new vocabulary
words. Their definitions will help you understand the lesson.
Some of the words have other definitions, too. Sometimes
you will have a written exercise to do.

Some exercises will tell you to guess. Guessing means you
do not really know the answers. You give your Ideas about
what you think the answer will be.

vii



Other exercises will tell you to scan a paragraph. When you
scan, you do not read everything. You look for specific
information to answer the questions. You can check your
answers to the guessing and scanning exercises at the end
of the lesson.

II. Information

The information is always in a chart, outline, picture or
diagram. It shows you the main points of the lesson.

First, think about the title. Next, read the information on the
page carefully. Ask yourself questions about the information.
For example:

What are the Bill of Rights?
Why are they important to us?
Where can we learn about them?

Finally, do the exercises Using the Information. Look at the
Information page to help you complete the speaking,
listening and writing exencises.

111. Reading

The Reading is usually one to five paragraphs long.
Sometimes the Reading will give you more information about
the main points. Sometimes the Reading will give you new
information.

First, think about the title.
Next, read the paragraphs quickly for a general idea.
Then, read the paragraphs carefully.
Finally, do the exercise(s) Using the Reading. Look at

the Reading to help you complete the exercise(s).

vW



IV.Testing skills

The Testing skills help you test yourself. Can you answer
the questions without looking at the Information and
Reading? If you cannot answer the test questions, you
should look back at the Information and Reading again.

You will learn about many different types of tests. Some of
the tests are oral and some are written. We included some
ideas about how to answer oral questions. This section will
help you prepare for the citizenship test.

V. Review

The last part of every lesson is the Review. The Review has
the most important things for you to remember. There are
usually 1 - 5 questions. If you cannot answer the review
questions, you should look back at the Information and
Reading again. If you can answer the review questions, you
can go on to the next lesson.

What should you do if you are not In a class? What should
you do if you are studying alone?

If you are studying alone, show the lessons to your
friends, or someone in your family, or someone at work.
Ask people to help you practice your English. Ask them
to be your partner for the speaking exercises. Ask them
to do the group discussions with you.

You can also read the section: To The Instructor. This
section gives some more important information to the
instructor about the lessons. It also explains how to do
some of the different exercises.



Answer Key

There is also an Answer Key in the back of the book.
After you finish the exercises, you can look at the Answer
Key to check your answers. If your answer is wrong, look

at the Reading and Information again. Try to find the
correct answer.

Sometimes there is more than one possible answer.
For example, the discussion questions can have many
answers. These questions do not have answers in the
Answer Key. Also, most of the Pre-Reading Oral and
Review questions are not in the Answer Key. You should
guess or think about the Oral question answers and you
need to learn the Review answers yourself.

Study Questions

After you finish the lessons, you will find a list of study
questions. By answering these questions, you can
prepare yourself for a citizenship exam. An INS official
may ask similar questions during a citizenship
interview.

Vocabulary Index

In the back of the book you will see a vocabulary index. All

the words from the Vocabulary section of this book are
listed with the lesson number where you can find the word.

Deborah J. Short
Margaret Seufert-Bosco
Allene Guss Grognet

X 1 1



GLOSSARY

Before you begin, look at the following words and
definitions. These are important words you will need

to understand the lessons. Ask someone to help you with

these words or use your dictionary.

Citizen: If you are born in the U.S., you can become a
citizen. If your parents are citizens and you.are
born In another country, you can become a
citizen. if you are La immigrant, you can beame
a citizen after you live in the U.S. for 3 - 5 years.

Constitution: A plan of government; rules forgoverning

Democracy: A type of government; in a democracy the
people make a lot of decisions; the people vote
for their leaders

Legal: Following the law
Illegal: Not following the law

Freedom: Liberty; the ability to do, say, think or write your

ideas

Immigrant: A person who enters another country to live

Judge: The person who is the head of a court; a justice

Jury: A group of citizens; they listen to a case in court and

make a decision about the case

Naturalization: The process for an immigrant to become a
citizen of the U.S.

xi

12



Permanent Resident: An immigrant with a green card;
someone with legal permission to live and work in
the U.S. A permanent resiglent gets a green card
from the Immigration and Naturalization Service
(INS).

Principles: General rules and basic ideas

Republican form of government: Like a democractic
government; usually has a head of state (for
example, a president); the citizens vote for officials
to represent their interests

Rights: Basic things we can do; our freedoms and
privileges

13



LESSON I THE U.S. SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT

Objectives identify the kind of government the U.S. has
Explain the basic ideas of the U.S. Constitution

Pre-Reading
Oral: Look at the pictures and read about the countries

below.

Country A

These three people want to be President of Country A.
The citizens will vote for one of these three people. The
person with most votes will become President for 4 years.
The citizens of vuntry A vote for a President every 4

4r-

years.

Country B

This group o people were the leaders of Country B in
1940. They are still the leaders now. There will be an
election next year. The citizens of country B will vote for
the same leaders again.

Country C

This man is the President of Country C. He is the
President for life. The people can only vote for him.

14



2 U.S. Citizenshirs Education and NaWralization Infoimation

Discuss the following questions.

1 ) Which country is like the U.S.?
2) Which country Is like your country?
3) Is the government of your country the same as the

government of the U.S.?
How is it different?
How is it the same?

Vocabulary:
Read the following sentences carefully. These sentences
have vocabulary words you will use in this lesson and in
other lessons.

A government makes the laws of a country. Governments
help the people to live together in their countries..

Democracy is a kind of government. In a democracy, the
people make a lot of decisions. They also vote for their leaders.

A republican government is like a democratic government. A
republican government is a government "by the people." The
people choose their leaders.

The leaders in a democratic government listen to the people.
They use the ideas of the people and make laws. These
leaders represent the people. Another word for leader is
representative. The representatives work with and for the
people. The people can change the representatives when they
vote.

There are many U.S. citizens. People who are born in the U.S.
are citizens. The children of citizens are also citizens.
Immigrants can become citizens after they live in the U.S. legally
for 3 - 5 years.

15



The U.S. Systom of Government 3

All people IMng in the U.S. have rights. Our rights are the basic
things we on do. They are freedoms and privileges. In the U.S.
we want everyone to have equal rights. Equal rights means
that all people have the same rights.

A mother protects or takes care of her children. A government
makes laws to protect the people and their rights.

The supreme law is the highest and most important law. We
call the U.S. Constitution the supreme law of the land.

Written: Read the following sentences. Do you think they are
true or false? If you think they are true, put a T on
the line. If you think they are false, put an F on the
line.

1) The U.S. is a democracy.
2) The U.S. Constitution is less than 100 years old.
3) The U.S. government listens to the people.
4) The President of the U.S. makes all the laws.

Reading

The U.S. Government
There are different kinds of governments. The U.S.
government is both a d9mocracy and a republican government.

The citizens of the U.S. vote for their leaders in the

government. These leaders must listen to the ideas of the

people. They represent the people.



4 U.S. citizenship Ethics:Son and Naturalization krformation

The plan for the U.S. government is the Constitution. Men wrote

the Constitution in 1787 and we still use it. We say it is a lift

constitution. The representatives of the people can make new

laws or changes to the Constitution. These changes or

additions to the Constitution are called amendments. The first

ten amendments are very important for all people living in the

U.S.

Using the Reading:
A Read the sentences again. Put a T or an F on the line.

1) The U.S. is a democracy.
2) The U.S. Constitution is less than 100 years old.
3) The U.S. government listens to the people.
4) The President of the U.S. makes all the laws.

Here are some more sentences. Put a T or an F on the line.

5) Every wuntry is a democracy.
6) The U.S. has.a representative government.
7) The Constitution never changes.
8) There are only 8 amendments to the U.S. Constitution.



Information

Th U.S. System of Government 5

The US. Constitution

I. Representative government
A The citizens vote for their leaders.
B. People control the government by voting.
C. The people can ask for changes and new laws.
D. The government must listen to the ideas of the people.

II. Supreme Law
A Everyone must follow the laws in the Constitution.
B. The Constitution protects everyone.
C. No other law can go against the Constitution.

III. Basic Rights
A The Constitution is for all people living in the U.S.
B. No one can take away your rights.
C. Everyone has the right to life, liberty, and a chance to find

happiness.

IV. Amendments
A The Bill of Rights = Amendments 1 - 10.
B. Others = 11 - 26.

Using the Information:
B. The information above shows some of the important ideas of the

Constitution in an outline. Outlines can help you study. You
can quickly see the main ideas on an outline. You can also see
examples or additional information for the main ideas. The
outline form is easy to read.

Outlines usually have Roman numerals for the main ideas.
These are like numbers: I = 1 (one), II = 2 (two), III = 3 (three),
IV = 4 (four).

Is



8 U.S. Citizenship Education and Naturalization inionnatbn

Look at the Information again. There are 4 main ideas we should
know about the U.S. Constitution:

I. The U.S. has a representative government.

II. The Constitution is the S tA PREME L__.

Ill. The Constitution protects our s e ig ts.

IV. are additions or changes to the

Constitution.

C. Form a small group. Discuss some basic rights you have in the
U.S. Make a list of rights. Share your group's list with the class.
For example:

Testing skills
You will see many multiple choice tests in this workbook. Many
questions will begin with "WH" questions words, like what,
where, why, who, and how. Look at the question words
below. Underline the question word. Then try to answer the
question. Circle the letter of the best answer. The first one is
done for you.

1. Who was the first President of the U.S.?
a) Abraham Lincoln
b) John F. Kennedy

George Washington

2) How do the people in the U.S. choose their leaders?
a) The citizens vote.
b) The President decides.
c) The leaders choose other leaders.



The U.S. System of Government 7

3) Why is the U.S. Constitution important?
a) Because it is in Washington, DC.
b) Because it protects the rights of the people.
c) Because it is new.

4) Where is the capital of the U.S.?
a) New York City, New York
b) Boston, Massachusetts
c) Washington, DC

Review

'Mk

What kind of government does the U.S. have?

What are 3 important ideas in the U.S. Constitution?



8

LESSON 2 THE BILL OF RIGHTS

Objective Explain the importance of the Bill of Rights

Pre-Reading
Oral: Form a small group. Discuss the following situations.

Then share your group's answers with the class.

1) Marcel does not believe in any religion. He does not
want to go to church.
Is this okay in the U.S.?

2) The police stop Julia. They take her to the Police
station.
Can she talk to a lawyer?

3) A group of people in Arizona do not like a new law
about buying guns.
Can they tell the President they do not like the law?
Can they write their opinion in the newspaper?

4) Amanda did not see a stop sign. She did not stop.
The police gave her a ticket for $2,500.
Is this amount ($2,500) okay in the U.S.?

5) The police put Ali in jail. Ali does not know why. He
stays in jail for 3 years before he goes to court.
Is this okay in the U.S.?



:

: I

: : - :

An 111O.111 VAk
%C.C.S

111110.1%.5..
% I 1

: Ad, 5.

I

f: - GO

0 :

:

:.:5:3: :.:.:.: ... 0... .1141. :.:.:.: :.:.:.:
* YU.. 5...a.. a'a'a'e a a M.S...A 0...a..

1.

a'w's'w M w YIN 's '0 .0
s 1 A

a.m.... *.a...% 4.0..,. .N...0.0 W.0.0..
Ka 4 4111000 O t.l ADP!

0...... ....V.s

P alle .11.emimm+la, gay Ire aa, al.
00041 1%.40.4 V.V.P.O ....... ....a.. ..0.4..

Seale 6040 100." . 4

UV.. 11.Q.
:::::::

0 a w A 0

aVAV 111 :::::::

WOO *.Y .* waaw me mam 111 mus. %pea
111..*SIA ....A.. bYt.. ....... w..'*.. 0'11.P.0

inly -6 a asImt eao 110 os af 4 al%
abt al. tba Iva tt .1,11 It% *Pa

% 4 41

am. MOWS .01. 1,10. O 4 OAPAlageS .100.

1 1

Ms. aaaaaaaaaaaaa v.. ....m.0

...'... ....a.* ...Vs o.
W.11%. 's w' .1% It\ a.' '*1.1,' . ' 4 '41) s'ia41 '

a
I a

W

U...... 0.....0
W eb. 41.0.
0.4:0:.

tve ot
V * a 0 s1ft air*

a'a 0

Ell

a.. a. .
....a.%
....V.&
.,....."Ow
111.1%.0.14

m.W.S.0 ....A.0
0

......4

0 *
VIe'W,41

Uftlimwv614 t
0 *op. Iss

w . 0111Ma1....... ....0.. a...W..
W OP 140. 1.4 .
O '4...0 %%Ye *Y.'.
e '..0.0 e'd's'10 As'a.400

0...... 0 avillm4* aaaaaa ..10 ft* 1 MaM Mb % 0 01.... 0.. 0.1,1.111
.1...... 15'0.... 11'0Y.* 11.4 *,* ...'s'al .,0..'M 0,4-... *...... ...'... V ... 4 4 0.1/.0....V.*
"... ....... 4 *V* *41.'s 4.0Y4 S.W.... *WO ..Va'S 10'..4.0 O.V.M'. 111.4....

10.41.0.4 IN.... ....... .....'. .....'4 v..... ...EY. 44s.s.. m'o's.. .'1....'11. 6..11.111. .......
0

''''''''' '...:.' ....:.' ".:.: ".'': '.''''' '.:.:': N.:.: :.:.:.: :.:.:.: :.:.:.: :.:.:.: :.:.:.:1..a....

:.:.4.: N.A.: :':'... N.% :':.:.: :...... A.U.0.. a's.... .V0.6 0.....% .:4:.:* 0.:..11111...i,aWM P.M'W'M V's.0.2. ....A.11 MY.% i'd.d.11 WY... M...... ........ U.S.M. a's ... aaa l'a ...

0_

:

0. 1 :

: I :

. I :

:

I.

II

I .

thilZ0 ze:

: I

-

- 0 1 : - :

e...... 0.4.10'. .o*b%.
%Y.'. W*0.0.. ..a.a .0 .......

.4 ...eV. a %1.1a
**v. . *V 61. U.1.
1..'..411 OVA'. ....a.. 11.w'46.4,(R. 14 a ata16s S." Ulm. naa.
O %Y. s.a.e.s s's's".

*

IP 01

- - .

- SA:1 .,r;

41 :

: :

. OA; ',4111

0. ,1

I

0

0

I 10



10 U.S. Citizans4 Educatbn and Naturalization Information

Reading

Freedom

Freedom is the most important right we have in the U.S. In the 1600's,

people came to find freedom. What is freedom?

Freedom means you can ...

... follow any religion

... say and write your ideas

... choose your type of work

... have meetings when you want

... live where you want

... ask the government to make changes

... live in peace

The U.S. Constitution and the U.S. government protect the rights and

freedom of all the people living in the U.S. No one can interfere with

the rights of other people. No one can take away your rights if you

follow the law. We should all follow the laws and protect everyone's

rights.

Using the Reading:
A Form a small group. Read and discuss the following sentence.

What do you think it means? Share your group's ideas with the
doss.

"My freedom ends where your freedom begins."



Information

TheMaRighb 11

The Bill Of Rights :: Amendments 1 10

Amendment 1: Freedom of Religion, Speech, Press and Assembly

We can follow any religion; we can say our thoughts; we can
write articles In newspapers; we can meet in groups.

Amendment 2: The Right to Have Guns

We can have guns for protection. State governments make
laws about buying and keeping guns.

Amendment 3: Housing Soldiers

We do not have to let soldiers stay in our homes in peace
time. If there is a war, Congress can pass a law to let
soldiers stay in our homes.

Amendment 4: Searches and Warrants

Police need a court order (search warrant) to search our
homes or to take our things.

Amendment 5: Rights of People k.t.used of a Crime and Protection
of Private Property

If a Judge says you are free at a trial, you do not go to a
second trial for the same crime.

You do not have to answer questions at your trial.
The government must pay a fair price before taking private

eo .



le

12 U.S. Ci1izensh0 Education and Naturalizadon Intimation

Amendment 6: Right to a Fair Trial and Witnesses

if you are accused of a crime, you have the right to know why.

You have the right to a speedy and public trial with a jury.
You can have a private lawyer or the court will give you a

lawyer.
The lawyer can question all the witnesses.
,You can have witnesses on your side.

Amendment 7: Right to a Jury Trial

if the money in your case is over twenty dollars ($20.00), you

can have a jury trial.

Amendment 8: Bails, Fines and Punishments

A judge cannot make you pay an unfair bail.
A judge or jury cannot make you pay an unfair fine.

A judge or jury or the police cannot give you unfair

_punishment.

Amendment 9: The People Keep Some Rights

The Constitution lists many rights of the people, but It does
not list all the ri his. The eo le have other ri hts too.

Amendment 10: The States or People Keep Some Powers

The Constitution lists some powers for the states, but It

cannot list all the powers. The other powers are for the
states or for the people.

.



The BM of Rights 13

Using the Information:
B. Read the following sentences about rights. Which amendment

gives you the right? Put the number of the amendment next to the
sentence about it.

a) JL. A policeman shows you a court order and he comes into
your apartment.

b) A T.V. newswoman does not like a treaty the President
made with China. On T.V., she says the treaty is bad.

c) The people have some rights that are not written in the
Constitution.

d) You must complete an application form and wait 7 days if
you want to buy a gun in the state of Maryland.

e) A poor man does not have money for a lawyer. The court
gives him a lawyer.

f) The police must tell you why they are taking you to the
police station.

g) The court says you are wrong. You must go to jail for 5
years.

C. Work with a partner. Discuss these questions. Share your
answers with the class.

1) Does your country have jury trials?

2) Does your country put people in jail without trials?

3) Do the people have freedom of speech in your country?

4) Can you name a country without religious freedom?

5) Do you think the Bill of Rights is important? Why or why not?

2 f;



14 U.S. Citizonsht Education and NaWndization infoimation

Testing skills
Sometimes you will have an oral exam. You must listen carefully to
the questions. You will see a set of two possible questions below.
Your teacher will read one of those two questions. Listen carefully.
Circle the letter of the question your teacher reads.

Example: 61.) What is a democracy?
b) Where is a democracy?

Your teacher asks: &Alai a a d4traer
You circle a.

1. a) When was the US Constitution written?
b) Why was the US Constitution written?

2. a) Why do we have freedom of speech in the US?
b) Who has freedom of speech in the US?

3. a) Do you know why you are accused of a crime?
b) Do you know where you are accused of a crime?

4. a) Can the police come into our homes?
b) Can the police take anything from our homes?

5) a) Does the Constitution list all the powers of government?
b) Does the Constitution list all the rights of the people?

Review
Complete the following sentences.

1) The First Amendment gives us freedom of
. and



Ms &V of Rtihts 15

2) The police need a before they can search
our homes.

3) If the police take you to the police station, you have the right to talk
to a .

4) We have the right to a and
trial with a jury.

5) A judge cannot give you an unfair .

28



16

LESSON 3

Objective

RESPONSIBILITIES AND RIGHTS OF CITIZENS

Identify specific duties and rights of citizens

Pre-Reading
Oral: Look at the pictures below. They show some of the

responsibilities of U.S. citizens.

Dot iso matte;,
14.==

41.11.=11

Discuss the following questions with the class.

1 ) What are five responsibilities you see in the pictures?
2) Which responsibilities are the same in your country?
3) What other responsibilities do you have in your

county?
4) Are there other responsibilities for U.S.citizens?

29



ResponsbOities end Rights of Mims 17

Vocabulary:
Match the words on the left with the definitions on the right. Put
the correct letter on the line. You can use a dictionary for help.

&,._ 1. duty
2. (to) register

3. (to) obey
4. protection

Reading

a to follow laws or rules
b. safety; taking care of someone or

something
4.,. something you have to do; responsibility
d. to put your name on a list

Rights of U.S. Citizens

The U.S. Constitution and the Bill of Rights protect the rights of

all people living in the U.S.. There are some other rights for U.S.

citizens gdy. Amendments 11 - 26 of the U.S. Constitution tell

us some of the extra rights for citizens (see By the People: U.S.

Government Structure, Lesson 6).

Who is a U.S. citizen? A person born in the U.S. is a citizen. If a

U.S. citizen has a baby in another country, the baby may be a

U.S. citizen. Resident aliens can become citizens after they live

legally in the U.S. for 3 - 5 years and take a citizenship exam. If

they pass the exam, they can become naturalized citizens (see

Lesson 5 for more information).

Both U.S.- born and naturalized citizens have many extra rights.

Only citizens can vote in U.S. elections. They can work for the

federal government. They can travel with U.S. passports. They

Alb

30



18 U.S. Citizens* Education and liletuntlization infonnation

can apply to bring their family to the U.S.. Only citizens can be

members of a jury.

Naturalized citizens do not have have gat special right.

Naturalized citizens cannot become President or Vice President

of the U.S.. But, a naturalized citizen can be a senator,

representative, governor, mayor, etc.

Using the Reading:
A Unscramble the following sentences. Look at the Reading to help

you. The first word of each sentence has a capital letter. The first
sentence is done for you.

1. citizens / some / are / for / There / only / rights /
-DWI. cu-L same. riclIblis nnly for tiii-kets

2. is / in / born / a / A / U.S. / the / person / citizen /

3. vote / citizens / Only / can / elections / in /

4. U.S. / travel/ with / They / passport / can / a /

5. President / U.S. / citizens / Naturalized / cannot / of /
Vice President / become / the / or /



information

Rownsbillits and Rigilts of Minns 19

Duties of U.S. Citizens
and Why They are important

Duties Why?

Obey laws Laws protect the people. A basic right
for all people is protection.

Vote The U.S. is a representative democracy.
All citizens have to vote to choose
good people to be representatives.

Pay taxes The government needs money to pay
for services (for example, police
and military protection).

Be on a jury when
called

Everyone has the right to a trial with
a jury (6th Amendment). Members
of a jury must be U.S. citizens.

Register with the
military1

If there is a war, the military will need
soldiers.

1 This is a duty tor men only. All men must register when they become 18 years old.

32



20 U.S. Cilizansh0 Educatibn and Naturalization htformatbn

Using the Information:
R The Information chart tells you about the duties of U.S.

citizens. It also tells you the reason these duties are
important. You will use some charts in other lessons. It is
important to learn the best way to read a chart.

1. At the top of every chart, you will find a title. What is the title
of this chart?

2. This chart has two columns. You read down a column.
Each column has a heading. The heading tells you about
the Information in the column. The first column is about
Duties. How many duties do you see?

3. What is the heading of the the second column?

Nowt look at the whole chart. Read acrm the lines.

4. Why do citizens have to vote?

5. Why do citizens have to be part of a jury?

Sometimes you will see a little number next to a word. Find
the word "military" in the column Duties. This number is a
footnote. A footnote tells you there is more information.
Sometimes the footnotes are on the bottom of a page.
Sometimes the footnotes are in the back of a book or lesson.

6. Where is the footnote for this Information chart?

7. What do you learn from footnote 1?



Responsbillies and Rights of Citizens 21

C. Form a small group. Discuss the following questions with
your group. Then share your group's answers with the
class.

1. When do people pay taxes in the U.S.?

2. What kind of taxes do poople pay in the U.S.?

3. What does the government do with our tax money?

4. Do you think U.S. taxes are higher or lower than taxes in
other countries?

Testing skills
Sometimes the INS official will ask you questions you do not
understand. Sometimes you will have problems remembering the
answer immediately. What should you do?

Read (or listen to) the following conversation:

INS official:

Kyung:

INS official:

Kyung:

INS official:

Kyung:

INS official:

238-910 0 - 89 - 2 OL 3

Does everyone have the same rights in the U.S.?

Everyone...?

Yes, everyone, all the people living in the U.S.. Do all

the people have the same rights?

Oh, I understand now. No, citizens have some special

rights.

Can you tell me one of those rights?

Let me think...I think one special right is ... is ... only

citizens can vote.

Okay. And what are some duties of citizens?

34



22 U.S. =unship Educatbn and Whirs liration intonnation

Think about these questions:
1 ) Did Kyung answer the first question immediately?
2) Why did he repeat "Evervane"?
3) Why did he say "Let me think..."?
4) If you do not know an answer immediately, what do you say?

Do you ever say, "Let me think..."?
5) Answer the last question for Kyung.

Review
Name 3 special rights for citizens.
Name 5 duties for citizens.



LESSON 4 VOTING

Objectives identify who has the right to vote
Explain the importance of voting in a democracy

Pre-Reading
Oral: Work with a partner. Look at the picture below.

23

Read about the people in the picture. Decide if each
person can vote. Share your decisions with the class.

Mr. Curtis, 37, was born in Michigan. He is learning to
read und write at the Union Adult Center. Can he
vote?

Mr. Marino, 45, was born in Wisconsin. He lost his leg in
the Vietnam War. He cannot walk. Can he vote?

Mr. Lee, 89, is from Hong Kong. He became a U.S.
citizen in 1987. Can he vote?

3 6



24 U.S. Citizansht Education and Naturalization Mformation

Nicole Reville, 28, is from Haiti. She is studying U.S.
History. She wants to take the citizenship examination
next month. Can she vote?

Manuel Otero, 18, was born in Florida. He will finish high
school in May. Can he vote?

Ms. Repetto, 52, is from Arizona She wants to be the
mayor of Union City. Can she vote?

Vocabulary:
Read the definitions and sentences below.

candidate - a person who wants to be elected
In 1988, George Bush and Michael Dukakis were candidates
for President of the U.S..

convicted - found guilty of a crime;
Mr. Smith was convicted of killing a policeman.

(to) deny - to refuse to give something; to say "no"; not allow;
INS can deny you citizenship if you lie on the application.

issue - an important point that people vote on or discuss;
Child care is an important issue for many families in the U.S.

privilege - a special right only for some people; a special favor;
In some countries, rich people have more privileges than
others.

rational - able to reason; sane;
Rational people think carefully before they make decisions.

(to) require to demand; to make something necessary; to need;
Every state requires people to have a drivers license before
they drive a car.

37



Voting 25

Use some of the new words to complete the following sentences.

1. The government re_tiAir r s people to pay taxes.
2. There is usually morerthan one in a national

election in the U.S..
3. An employer cannot you a job because ot your

religion.
4. You will have to go to jail or pay a fine if you are

of a crime.

Reading 1

Voting Laws

The U.S. Constitution protects many voting rights, but it does not

require people to vote. State governments make the laws about

voting in their own states. The states can require people to live in the

state for a certain period of time before they vote in state and local

elections But the states cannot require citizens to pass a reading and

writing test.

The Constitution says states cannot deny the right to vote to citizens:

who are 18 + years old

because of race, color, or sex

because they did not pay a voting tax

in national elections for President and Vice President

States ran deny the right to vote to citizens:

who have been convicted of serious crimes

who cannot make rational decisions

38

i



26 U.S. Mims* Education aftd Naturafizalion Wommhbn

Using the Reading:
A. Work with a partner. Students A reads sentences 1 - 3. Student B

listens and says if they are true (T) or false (F).

Example: State governments make some voting laws. F

Student A Student B

1. The U.S. Constitution gives the right to vote to citizens

of all races and sexes. T F

2. Citizens must pass a reading and writing test before

they can vote. T F

3. States can require citizens to pay a voting tax. T F

Switch roles. Student B reads sentences 4 - 6. Student A listens

and says if they are T or F.

Student B Student A

4. The U.S. Constitution gives the right to vote to citizens

of all ages. T F

5. People who are convicted of serious crimes can lose
the right to vote. T F

6. If a citizen moved to Kansas in October 1988, he/she
could not vote for President in November 1988. T F

B. 4 of the sentences above are false. Rewrite the 4 sentences

on the lines below. Make them true sentences.

39



Reading 2

Voting: A Duty and a Privilege

Voting 27

One of the most important rights for U.S. citizens is the right to vote.

Voting is a duty in a representative democracy. AN citizens should

vote to choose good people to be the federal, state and local leaders.

Voting is also a privilege because not everyone can vote.

Before citizens vote, they must register to vote in their state. You can

register in places like local libraries and courthouses. You do not

have to pay to register.

Everyone should also learn about the candidates and issues in the

election. We can get information by reading newspapers or listening

to the news on TV and the radio. We can go to political meetings.

Freedom of speech, press and assembly (1st Amendment) help us

learn about the candidates and issues.

We have a government of the people . The people must be active.

They must work with organizations to make their communities and

states better. Voters must make good decisions. The people we elect

will have a lot of control. They will decide:

what laws to pass,

- how much tax we will pay, and

- what services we will receive.

4 0



20 U.& CitizenshO Education and Naturalization Information

Using the Reading:
C. Use the following words to write questions. You will have to add

some words. The first one is done for you.

1. What / one / important / right / U.S. citizens ?

_IAJlia+ ii one, hinforfee+ rip! for 1.1. S. tii;70ng
2. Why / voting / important / U.S. ?

3. What / citizens / do / before / they / vote ?

4. How / citizens / information / candidates / issues ?

5. Why / important / elect I good / leaders ?

Work with a partner. Ask your partner to answer the questions.

Testing skills
Circle the letter of the best answer to complete the following
sentences.

1. A citizen's right to vote is by the U.S. Constitution.
a) denied
b) protected
c) required
d) taxed

41



2. States can require citizens to
before they vote.
a) pass a reading and writing test
b) pay a voting tax
c) register
d) be over 19 years old

3. Voting is in the U.S.
a) controlled only by the federal government
b) a right for all people living
c) required by law
d) a duty and a privilege

4. The people we elect will decide .

a) who will be the next President
b) what laws to pass
c) if we can go to political meetings
d) if we can read newspapers

Review
Explain

who can vote in the U.S.
what you must do before you can vote.
why voting is important in the U.S.

12



30

LESSON 5

Objective:

REQUIREMENTS FOR NATURALIZATION

Identify the requirements to apply for naturalization

Pre-Reading:
Oral: Form a small group. Read the list below. These are some

reasons people want to become U.S. citizens.
Can you think of two other reasons? Write them below.

1. They want to vote.
2. They want to bring some other members of their

family to the U.S.
3. They want to help their communities.

4.

5.

Some people cannot become U.S. citizens. Here are two
reasons. Can you think of three more reasons? Write
them below.

1. The person has only lived in the U.S. for two years.
2. The person broke some laws in the U.S. and went

to jail for one year.

3.

4.

5.

4 3



Requirements for Naturalization 31

Vocabulaty: Read the definitions of the following words and terms.

Communist Party - a political group or party; the group believes
people should not own private property and the
government should control the production and distribution

of things the people need.

(to) deport - to make someone who is not a citizen leave a country

dictator - the head of a country; this person has all the power and

makes all the laws

(to) gamble - to take chances with money; to make or lose money by

playing cards, games, horses, etc.

oath of allegiance - a serious promise to be loyal

good moral character - the qualities of a person who behaves in a

lawful and correct way, according to the rules of society

Written: Read the following situations about permanent residents.
Do you think the person can apply for citizenship? Check

(V) Yes or No.

1. Juanita came to the U.S. two years ago.

2. Sam is a good worker and is studying

English and about the U.S. government.
3. Omar thinks the U.S. form of government

is not good. He is a member of the
Communist Party.

4. Makiesse is 17 years old. She came to the

U.S. 6 years ago.

Yes No

...........

4......m. WIIIVINMIIIMOIIMON



32 U.S. Citizenship Educatkm mid Natundingion Wormation

information
The Requirements For Naturalization

There are many requirements to become a U.S. citizen.
These are the important ones:

Be 18+ years old

Be a Permanent Resident for 5 years or more 2

Be loyal to the U.S.

Be able to read, write, speak and understand
basic English

Have good moral character

Understand the U.S. government structure and
the Constitution

Take an oath of allegiance to the U.S.

Using the Information:
A Complete the following exercise. Look at the chart to find the

words to write in the blanks.

If you want to apply for 1) , you must be 18

2) old or more. You must be a permanent 3)

for five years or more. This means you have lived legally in the U.S.

for at least 4) years.

2 See the Reading about special cases.

45



Requimments for Naturalization 33
01

You must know some 5) so you can read; speak and

write it. You must also know about the U.S. 6) and

about the U.S. Constitution.

It is important to be loyal to your new countty and to take an

7) of allegiance. Another requirement is to have good

moral 8) . This means you are not a bad person.

Reading

Requirements to Apply for Naturalization

Immigrants must meet certain requirements when they apply for

naturalization. For example, they must be at least 18 years old and

be legal residents of the U.S. for at least 5 years. They apply for

naturalization in the state where they live. They must live in that state

for the last 6 months (or more) of the five years. They do not have to

live in the U.S. every day for five years, but they cannot live outside the

U.S. for:

a) a period of one year or more, or

b) a total of 30 months or more.

4 6



34 U.& Minns* Education and Naturalization information

Many immigrants ask about the requirement for good moral

character. The INS explains that to become a U.S. citizen a person

cannot be someone who:

a) drinks too much;

b) is married to 2 or more people at the same time;

c) sells his or her body for sexual pleasure;

d) buys, sells or uses drugs;

e) gambles illegally;

f) is a criminal;

g) was convicted of a crime in the U.S. and was in jail for 6+

months,

h) was convicted of killing another person without a legal

reason;

i) was a member of a communist Party during the 10

years before applying for naturalization

(except: if forced to join, or under 16 years old);

j) wants a dictator to rule the U.S., or wants to use

violence against the U.S. government or government

officers; or,

k) the government is trying to deport.

The INS also thinks about the age of the people applying for

naturalization. If someone is 50 years old and has lived in the U.S. for

20+ years as a permanent resident, that person does not have to

meet the English language requirement.



Requinoments for Natuealization 35

There are some special cases for applying. Some of the

requirements are different for husbands, wives and children of U.S.

citizens. For example, husbands and wives have to live in the U.S. for

only 3 years before applying for citizenship. Also, if someone worked

for the U.S. military or for organizations helping the U.S. in other

countries, the requirements for that person are different.

Using the Reading:
B. Read the situations about permanent residents again. Use the

Information and the Reading. Can the person apply for
citizenship? Check (4) Yes or No.

1. Juanita came to the U.S. two years ago.

2. Sam is a good worker and is studying English
and about the U.S. government. He has worked in

Michigan for 7 years.

3. Omar thinks the U.S. form of government is not

good. He is a member of the Communist Party.

4. Makiesse is 17 years old. She came to the U.S.

6 years ago.

Here are some more situations:

5. Henri is married to Caroline. Caroline is a U.S. citizen.

Henri has lived in the U.S. for 4 years.

6. Jan does not work. Jan steals things from stores

and sells them. Jan went to jail for 10 months last

year.

48

Yes No
MR.

INNEWINIIMMM

laimm ..../.0

MMIIII111 .11/.....

."8/.(//.l

IIM11111M...



36 U.S. Citizens* Educiabn and Naturatization kdontratim

7. Ferdosi came to the U.S. when she was 14. Now
she is 20. She goes to college and works part-time
at a hospitial. Her friends say she is a good person.

8. Estella became a permanent resident 7 years ago.
She lived in California for many years. Three months
ago she moved to Virginia She works as a
computer programmer. She does not gamble or
use drugs.

9. Karol is from Bulgaria. He became a permanent
resident 5 years ago. He works with his brother
as a house painter. Karol never learned English.
He only speaks Bulgarian with his brother. Karol
is loyal to the U.S. He does not like the Communists.

.r.....1.=

11

MIMMIIIIIMM

C. Work with a partner. Think about five friends who are immigrants
living in the U.S.

Does each friend meet all these requirements? Write their names in
the box below. Put a check ( 4) under the requirements they meet.

Name Age Permanent

Resident

Years of Good

Character

Knows

English,

,

Knows

Govt3

1.

_Residence

2.

3.

4,

5.

A i

3 Govt .. Government

4 9



Requiremonts for Naturalization 37

Testing skills
Bernadette is applying for citizenship. Read (or listen to) the following
conversation.between Bernadette and an INS official. Circle the letter
of the best response for Bernadette.

INS official: Let me ask you some questions about the
requirements for citizenship. When did you obtain
legal status as a resident alien in the U.S.?

Bernadette: la) I think it is next year.
b) I'm not sure I understand. Do you mean as a

permanent resident?
c) I don't know. Did I become a citizen?

INS official:

Bernadette:

INS official:

2a)
b)
c)

Bernadette: 3a)
b)
c)

INS official:

Bernadette: 4a)
b)
c)

Yes. When did you become a permanent resident?

8 years ago.
I will be a permanent resident when I am a citizen.
I came to the U.S. with my sister and brother.

That's good. You meet the permanent resident
requirement. Now, are you over 18 years old?

I don't remember.
Yes, I am.
I live in Florida.

Okay, do you use drugs or gamble?

Would you please repeat the question?
Gambling is taking chances with money.
Drugs are not good.



38 U.S. Cilizensh0 Education and Naturalization Information

INS official:

Bernadette: 5a)
b)
c)

INS official:

Bernadette: 6a)
b)
c)

Do you use drugs, like cocaine, or gamble illegally
to make money?

It is important to make money in America.
I don't know, maybe.
No, I don't.

How long have you lived at your present address?

I live at 672 N. 1st Avenue.
For 2 years.
I came to America when I was 22.

Review
Name 5 important requirements for naturalizaVon.

51



LESSON 6 THE APPLICATION PROCESS

Objectives: Explain the application process for naturalization
Describe an interview between an applicant and an

INS official

Pre-Reading
Oral: Look at the picture below.

39

A person is filling out
a form to apply for
naturalization.

Work with a partner. What questions do you think are on
the form? Write 4 or more. Share them with the class.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Vocabulaiy: The INS identifies some important papers by letters
and numbers. Read the following explanations.

N-400 - the INS application form for naturalization, 4 pages

G-325 - the biographic (or personal) information form; also
necessary for the application, 2 pages; the INS sends this
form to the FBI

N-405 the INS form filed at court after passing the interview and
examination



.t erj

7. I: 9

6:

: Os 2_

: 0

so" ramp 0. n n
4011 21, 4 4AWIPONMig Ril

4 41 4 4One mama 10,401.OW olIP P 5 grO4
*Utak" MUMS

1 I 4 071 I P P 7.pate 144 VlOOM141 141SUMO 10 'ASA aV III DID
0 WOO *mom
4.11,0 wen.
V apS a w

I V I S P
*

it011UP Vane

d U * II 1101141
) 7 7 X 7 0

W4 s
a
R

4
a SUSS

4 4 481g4 URSZ
i A

a Z * 00.0

a U IR a u a
1 1 t * 4

S w i l l w a gz
1 4 * A I 4..A.

:l7ai:p: le 4 A a

W a l l a A ft 4 Iii
a 0 4

Mt A Mia.A.a
g g

* 4 * * *
a a I 1 6

O S i A
il 4.0%4.w

f 6
4.A.O.V. atf.A.0
A D....
S IO!... 0 i

UBS &alma mialgoimagnmegge am." wwWw444u* rwnk 4an011
61 lit 4 Olt lib ttI

le 14.1.P./ 11.1.0. %Nee .V.S. ..... t. 41.61.0.% 11..4

a ra "VI :. . 4.4y.s
a

4 s'a A.M,11% S554-,Me SY'S% 4.0.11.p 4°,0'0% p* *woo ono. ft00
mas nadaIII ItARS. OUR.
411kl 1'114
4 141Ss SOWS saw.. naPs 4 4 INN

P O) till Si 242 it &VI III4.010MOS * &ma OS Ogg a.S. RaMasSM sawsSIP irit P 7 SIP III
1,11,,4*. 14....5 ..0.0.0 e.t.a,. 54 5114/ 11:114.14 101221.

IPSO 15001. ga.000000 Vara aV04p0SI0001010 VOLVO
%MUIR IItvs 41 elfht

4 2 4 l
12.0.14.411 0.41M5 * 10.0.0.a

glemens wwWo
S p a y O p m g n l a m a a * s e . . w o e s u v
7 77 7 11 041 054 414 Iti 1 65 150 0t l 7
711W, s.*.e.ft M.O.Wie M...ft,e M.M.P. SIOURaM

6
Sawa

V 1,4 vll .6Wom MBROPIAWU 0404.0 404014asepWa a aill 4 051 11 III 564 1111 11 4 ISO Pt Wmfnm**Igm 0%5 140 W04401gW MASAI
aye. 510.411 716

aCli III
Am. 411114144
W.MVU

U 44 saaB 5.5W NOM*Uft*S OUZO 5u5 UUUWSItW 004III S D I 7 0 I V P % k b i t 1 . 1 t 4 0 1 1 7 4 IDstap Musa masa samaras.. wwe Pats Bps. Smell ODA0CIO 444 Vali 44,4 4 0. I Ill 211 544 112)
VI W OUORa, WanVPma, saasa Ai* ft.W.W.W W.V.O.4 45..R5 4

O b.,. maiR Uagg WpORARS MONO aress4,40. 4,0,04* 4404 spate 4444
A Ildle 41w440.11 mean

a l l 2 1 1 51 1 1 1 0
M.O.V.W 4.0.1s,* 0.111.u.s ft.e.W.M
..5. wyg. v.v....* ...a
I 00.000000 WA'S%

Ws a Amm .41U4 Unm *use *Una sea. Ihese mss
tl IVO IV 2 11 Iltp SDI /It 1 1.1 141

1,111aft Vaall SAVA *SO. am. SUR. 0 ft04110a SW V4020
4 Vt. I et 44,1 1444 541 IV! PSI 14 1,1

m10.10 WO ma s lbOm* 0110 014m menuaualkm. u mamas
1 Ill vil 11 111 551 Alb Ckalwl_ ft% V, 407
O 4410 UW4 74AO samO0014 Mai 1, 4040 a 400.

a a ft 5 anat. 14 Vasa SIMA*MUMMA* Igiall ManpulhauUall 4Jff M
1 0 I I I 1 1 1 1 7 1 P l e 1 1 i l l I l l 1 1 1 A l i 7 A A i l l A A A

A a A 5555 armaraa ass. sass sakat s.r,a,primsta witvapsumvati.11101IIS 424 111 44V it C * 1, 1111 041 %VI ll
O
1
V 41

1
4 RMM ORSUUMalg a AU WS ammo ma sum.uta 10.a.uNaintata ..e.w.0 4.4.4 a

1 1 5 1 5 _. I V I I I I
MUM. a pap plemssullOm WIWYM ...wiles ;passim lownivi arms addi75_!_wasammatis Alois

S 5 .
6.

. : : :
. 0: .06 :

a . . .... a 0 . Z

.*: 6 :0 : .. .. ...

Z .. I .. . SO

il . I

Z .

. 1 : : :

O. .0 .11 . 0 6 .

- WI/ .

S.

0



Information

Fill out application

The Application Process 41

The Application Process
to Become a Citizen

"i--r
wi. ,, i

I

-11-1A
Have police or INS put

forms (N-400, G-325) fingerprints on chart

Get a letter in the mail

to go to INS office

Get a letter in the mail

to go to court for a

citizenship hearing

5

Turn in or mail forms,

fingerprint chart &

3 photos to INS office
6

Have interview/examination Pay $50.00 to file the

with an INS official N-405 form at court

V {ft
170

Final Hearing -

take the oath of

allegiance

INOIRICATE oF
NoultALMATION

1
..Mram Am.

A. ...Ray 01.00,0

Awatammi.

New U.S. Citizen -

get the certificate

of naturalization



42 U.S. Citizenship Education and Naturalization Information

Using the Information:
A Read the following sentences. They are not in the correct order.

Look at the diagram of the application process. Write the number

for the sentences in the correct order. The first one is done for you.

1.0.

Lm
miMMOsr

..11,11111=

NI

=1.......

WOINWII,

a) At court, the applicant says the oath of allegiance.

b) The applicant pays a fee of $50.00 for the N-405 form.

c) The applicant completes two INS forms: N-400 and G-325.

d) The applicant has an interview and naturalization

examination with an INS official.

e) The applicant goes to a police station (or INS office) and

puts his or her fingerprints on the application chart.

f) The applicant receives a letter. It tells the applicant to go to

court at a specific date and time.

g) The applicant brings or mails all the forms and 3 photos to

the local INS office.

h) The applicant gets a certificate of naturalization. It says the

applicant is a U.S. citizen.

i) The INS sends a letter to the applicant. It tells the applicant

the time and day for the interview.

B. There are four words in the Information diagram with the same
meaning as the four words below. Write the words on the lines.

1. complete a receive

2. bring to 4. say (the oath)



Reading

The Applicatbn Pmess 43

An interview and Naturalization Examination

If the applicant completes the forms correctly, an INS official asks

the applicant to come for an interview. The interview is very

important. Part of the interview can be an oral examination.

First, the applicant takes an oath to tell the truth. Then the official

checks the biographic information on the application forms. The

official asks the applicant some of the same questions. The official

wants to be sure the applicant did not lie or misunderstand the

questions.

Second, the official must decide if the applicant understands English.

If the applicant can answer the official's questions, the official knows

the applicant can understand and speak English. The official also

checks if the applicant can write English. The official can give the

applicant a dictation. Usually the dictation is only one sentence to

write.

Third, the official checks the applicant's knowledge of the U.S.

government. The official can ask questions about the government,

the Constitution and about U.S. history. Sometimes the applicant

takes a written examination about these subjects.

5 6



44 U.S. Citizensi* Education and Naturalizatbn Information

If the applicant passes the English and government examinations and

answers all the questions correctly, the official completes the

N-405 form. The applicant pays a $50.00 court fee and waits for a

letter about the court hearing.

If the INS official does not think the applicant is ready, the official will

tell the court the applicant should not become a citizen at that time.

The applicant can:

1) be rescheduled for another examination at a later

date; or,

2) go to the court and ask the judge to make the

decision about citizenship.

Using the Reading:
C. Work with a partner. Role-play an interviPw. One person is an INS

official and the other person is an applicant. Ask the applicant 5
questions about his or her life and 5 questions about U.S.

government and history. Dictate a simple sentence for the

applicant to write.

Switch roles. The first applicant becomes the official. Ask 5
questions about his or her life and 5 questions about U.S.

government and history. Dictate a sentence.



TheAppliaatbn Process 45

Testing skills
Circle the letter of the best answer.

1. Where do applicants turn in the application for naturalization
forms?
a) At court
b) At the INS office
c) At the police station

2. When does an applicant have an interview with an INS official?
a) Before the applicant fills out the forms
b) When the applicant puts his or her fingerprints on the chart
c) After the applicant turns in the forms and receives a letter

3. If the applicant has a good interview and passes the naturalization
examination, what happens?
a) The applicant pays $50.00 to file the N-405 application.
b) The applicant shakes hands with the official and becomes a

citizen.
c) The applicant brings 3 photos to the INS office.

4. What does the INS official check during the interview?
a) The information on the application form only
b) The information on the application form and the applicant's

knowledge of English only
c) The information on the application form and the applicant's

knowledge of English, U.S. government and U.S. history



46 U.S. Citizens*. Educatbn and Naturalization Informatbn

Review
Explain the application process to becume a citizen. Use these words

to help you:

1. application forms
2. fingerprints
3. turn in
4. interview/examination
5. pay $50.00
6. hearing
7. certificate



LESSON 7 THE COURT HEARING

Objective: Explain the oath of allegiance
Explain the final court hearing

Pre-Reading
Oral 1:

47

Look at the picture below. It shows people taking the
oath of allegiance. Discuss the following questions with a
partner.

1 Where are the people?
2. Are the people all about the same age?
3. Do you think the people come from the same country?
4. Who is gMng them the oath?
5. Why do they raise their right hands?
6. What happens after they finish saying the oath?



48 U.S. Cairenshil Edication and Natundizatian kfamaion

Reading 1
The Oath of Allegiance

The oath of allegiance is very old. The U.S. government started using

it in the 1790's. Many words are not used frequently today. (You will

see the oath in Reading 2.) The following sentences explain the oath.

i give up my past citizenship and my loyalty to my other

country and its leader(s).

I will support and defend the U.S. Constitution and all U.S. laws

against enemies at home and in other countries.

I will be loyal to the U.S.

I will fight for the U.S. if the law tells me to fight.

I will help the military with non-fighting work if the law tells me to

help.

I will do important national work outside of the military if the law

tells me to.

I accept these duties. No one is forcing me to become a

citizen. I do not have any doubts about becoming a citizen.

Because I am telling the truth, I will sign my name.

Using the Reading:
A Read the sentences below about the oath of allegiance and

becoming a citizen. Circle True (T) or False (F).

1. You can become a U.S. citizen and continue
being a citizen of another country.

2. As a citizen you will fight in the army when
necessary by law.

T F

T F



The Color Hearing 49

3. As a citizen you do not have to follow the
U.S. Constitution.

4. You will help protect the U.S. from enemies.
5. You have to work for the military, if the law tells you.
6. As a citizen you can be loyal to the ruler of

another country.

T F
T F

T F

T F

Vocabulaty: Match the words on the left with the definitions on
the right. Put the correct letter on the line. You can
use a dictionary to help you. The first one is done
for you.

_ft_ 1. (to) affix

2. (to) declare

3. (to) perform

4. (to) renounce

5. (to) bear arms

6. noncombatant
7. potentate
8. sovereignty
9. evasion

a independent country

b. to give up

to put in place

d. action or plan nat to do something

a to say

f. leader of a country

g. to carry guns, to fight

h. doubts, uncertainty

I not fighting

10. mental reservation j. to do



50 U.S. Citizanshto Education and Naturalization Information

Reading 2 Scan the following paragraph. Find the wonds below in

the paragraph. Circle them.

declare defend arms service obligation

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

"I hereby declare, on oath, that I absolutely and entirely renounce and

abjure all allegiance and fidelity to any foreign prince, potentate,

state, or sovereignty of whom or which I have heretofore been a

subject or citizen; that I will support and defend the Constitution and

the laws of the United States of America against all enemies, foreign

and domestic; that I will bear true faith and allegiance to the same;

that I will bear arms on behalf of the United States when required by

law; that I will perform noncombatant service in the Armed Forces

when required by law; that I will perform work of national importance

under civilian direction when required by law; and that I take this

obligation freely without any mental reservation or purpose of

evasion: SO HELP ME GOD. In acknowledgment whereof I have

hereunto affixed my signature."

Using the Reading:
B. Listen to your teacher read the oath aloud. Many of the

words are difficult to pronounce. Practice reading it aloud

with a partner.

63



Information
The Final Court Hearing

The Omit Hearhg 51

Some applicants do not pass the naturalization examination the first
time. Some applicants need to improve their English. Some need to
learn more about the U.S. government. Applicants may take the
exam several times, if necessary.

When the applicants pass the examination, they wait for a letter from
the INS about the final hearing at court. This letter tells them the time,
date and place of the hearing.

What to bring:
- the official letter about the hearing
- other INS documents listed in the

letter, for example:
the alien registration card, and
INS travel papers

Where to go:
Each local INS office decides the place.

Most hearings are at federal
courthouses.

- Some hearings with many people
are in large rooms (auditoriums) in
public buildings.

What to do:
- Take the oath of allegiance.
- Sign the INS document.

Return alien registration cards,
INS travel documents, etc.

- Receive a certificate of
naturalization.

1 4



52 U.S. Citkansho Education and Natinatiatation infonnation

Using the Information:
C. Work with a partner. Partner A looks at this page. Partner B looks

at the next page.
Partner A reads the first paragraph aloud to Partner B two or three

tithes. First, Partner B listens. Then, as Partner A reads again,

Partner B writes the missing words on the blanks.

Switch roles. Partner B reads the second paragraph aloud to

Partner A two or three times. First, Partner A listens. Then,

Partner A writes the missing words on the blanks.

Partner A

Read aloud:

After you pass the naturalization examination, you will receive a letter.

This letter tells you to come to court at a specific time and date. You

must bring several papers with you. Some of the papers are your

alien registration card and your INS travel documents. You should

bring the letter too.

Listen, then write:

You will probably go to your 6) at a federal

courthouse. Some other people will be there too. All of you will

become 7) together. You raise your right hand and

take the 8) of allegiance. Then you turn in the INS

papers. Finally you will receive your 9) of

naturalization. Congratulations! You are now a 10) U.S.

citizen.



The Court Hoarier, 53

Partner B

Listen, then write:

After you pass the naturalization 1) , you will

receive a letter. This letter tells you to come to 2) at a

specific time and date. You must 3) several papers with

you. Some of the papers are your 4) registration card

and your INS 5) documents. You should bring the

letter too.

Read aloud:

You will probably go to your hearing at a federal courthouse. Some

other people will be there too. All of you will become citizens together.

You raise your right hand and take the oath of allegiance. Then you

turn in the INS papers. Finally you will receive your certificate of

naturalization. Congratulations! You are now a new U.S. citizen.

D. Contact your local INS office and ask these questions.

1. Where do you have the hearings for citizenship?
2. How many times each year do you have hearings?
3. About how many people become citizens at one time?
4. How many people became citizens last year from your INS

office?

Report the answers to the class. See if your classmates received the
same information.

66
238-910 0 - 89 - 3 Q. 3



54 U.S. Minns* &maim and Nodundiradon kdoimatian

Testing skills
Read the following sentences. Circle the letter of the sentence with

!he silmeincening.

1. Applicants may take the exam several times, if necessary.
a) Applicants must pass the exam the first time.
b) Applicants take several different exams.
c) Applicants can take the exam more than one time.

2. At the hearing you take an oath of allegiance.
a) At the hearing you take an examination.
b) At the hearing you promise to be loyal to the U.S.
c) At the hearing you read the Bill of Rights aloud.

3. You will receive a certificate of naturalization.
a) An INS official will give you a paper saying you are a U.S.

citizen.
b) An INS official will give you travel documents.
c) An INS official will give you an alien registration card.

4. I will fight for the U.S. if the law tells me to fight.
a) I will become a U.S. soldier if necessary by law.

b) I will fight another U.S. citizen if necessary.
c) I must work in the military before I become a citizen.

Review
1. Name two things you bring to the hearing:

L_t r and A_i_n _e_sat r

2. Name two things you do at the hearing:

Take an of
Receive a of



LESSON 8

Objective:

NATIONAL SYMBOLS

Identify 10 national symbols

55

Pre-Reading
Oral: Look at the pictures below. Write the names from the list

under the pictures you know.

.6.1..a411111Wit

Jamb, The White House
The U.S. Capitol
The Liberty Bell
The Lincoln Memorial

AIN Aisi.
AL_ AL - Ak

kq

1 ::. 4

GS



56 U.S. Citizenship Education tumi Natuntittation information

Vocabulary: Read the definitions of the following words.

Exhibit a collection of objects usually found in a museum; the
objects can be letters, things from a house, clothing, musical
instruments, photographs, painting etc.

People look at exhibits in museums to find out information about a
subject like the Civil War or the history of immigration in the U.S.

Inauguration - the ceremony when the President takes office
The 20th amendment says each inauguration for Pre3ident must be

on January 20th.

Memorial - a building or statue to remember a famous person or
time in history

The Vietnam Memorial in Washington, DC is a long black wall with a
list of names of people who died during the Vietnam War.

Monument - like a memorial; a building to remember somoone or
something important

Many tourists like to visit the national monuments in the U.S.

Pledge - a promise; like an oath
Many children say the Pledge of Allegiance to the U.S. flag in school.

Statue an object made to look like or represent a person; usually
made of stone, wood or metal

One park in Washington, DC has a statue of George Washington
sitting on a horse.

Symbol - something that represents something else
The flag is often a symbol for a country. "VI is a symbol for U.S.

money.



Information I
Four National Symbols of the U.S.

The American Flag:
13 stripes: 7 red and 6 white for

the first 13 states.
50 stars for each state.
Represents freedom and justice.

The Statue of Liberty:
Symbol for immigrants - many

immigrants saw this statue when
they arrived by boat.

Represents freedom, opportunity
and international friendship.

In New York City

4N4eWW4

, 't

'31C7

:741

Independence Hall:
Meeting place for the Continental

Congresses's before the War for
Independence and for the first
government of the U.S.

Declaration of Independence and
U.S. Constitution written and
signed here.

In Philadelphia.

4 See the US History textbook, lessons 5, 7 & 8.

70
BEST CO MAME



58 U.S. CitIzonshO Educebn and Nidurtazation Wonnatbn

Liberty Belt
Symbol of freedom.
Hang on July 4, 1776 for our

national holiday,
Independence Day.

Has a famous crack.
in independence Hall (Philadelphia).

Using the Information:
A. Write the answers to the following questions.

a_ A__ AwilhilAL.__ALA.

1. Which national symbol is found near New York City?

2. What do the stripes on the U.S. flag represent?

3. Where was the Declaration of Independence signed?

Reading I
The American Flag and the Statue of Liberty

<sr..

Many people around the world know the American Flag. It has three

names: Old Glory, Stars and Stripes and the Star-Spangled Banner.

The third name is also the name of our national song.5

5 See the US History textbook, lesson 13.

71



Nis lional Symbols 59

The flag represents freedom and justice in the U.S. It has three

colors: red, white and blue. There are 13 red and white stripes.

These stripes represent the original 13 states in the United States of

America. There is a field of blue with white stars. In 1988 there were

50 stars. Each star represents one of the states in the U.S.

People put up flags on special holidays. Government office buildings

put up a flag every morning and take it down every evening. There

are special ways to take care of the U.S. flag.

Students say the Pledge of Allegimice to the flag in many schools.

This is the pledge: /pledge allegiance to the flag of the United States

of America and to the Republic for which it stands, one nation, under

God, indivisible, with liberty and justice for all. This pledge says you

are loyal to the U.S. and the states are united as one nation with liberty

and justice for everyone.

The Statue of Liberty was a gift from France in 1886. It represents

freedom, opportunity for Americans, and international friendship. In

the early 1900's, many immigrants came by boat to the U.S. They

saw the statue on an island near New York City. It was their first sight

of America.

There is a museum in the bottom part of the statue. It has exhibits

about the history of immigration in the U.S. There are many pictures,

letters, and objects from the native countries of the immigrants.

72



60 U.S. Citizanshtr Education and Naturalization lnionnabbn

Using the Reading:
B. Bring a picture or drawing of your country's flag to class. Tell the

class about your flag. These are some questions to think about:
What do the colors of the flag represent?
If there is a picture on the flag, what does it represent?
Are there special times when people put up flags in
your country?

C. Listen to your teacher read the Pledge of Allegiance aloud.
Practice reading it aloud with a partner.

Information II

Six National Symbols in Washington, DC

The U.S. Capitol:
Meeting place for the

U.S. Congress: Senate &
House of Representatives

Place for the inauguration
of most Presidents.

tif

The White House:
Official home for Presidents

(except George Washington)
Address: 1600 Pennsylvania Ave.
Burned during War of 1812 and

rebuilt after the war.

73



Washington Monument:
Built to remember George

Washington, the 1st President
555 feet high.
Visitors may go up inside the

building.

sultC _.111.10.6.--

A

Jefferson Memorial:
Built to remember Thomas

Jefferson, the 3rd President.
Has a large statue of Jefferson

standing.

74

Lincoln Memorial:
Built to remember Abraham

Lincoln, the 16th President
Has a very large statue of

Lincoln sitting in it.
Has 2 famous speeches by

Lincoln on the walls.
v

0.. ,A__r ' 1,-,

National Archives:
Has e)hibits with the original

Declaration of Independence,
the U.S. Constitution and the
Bill of Rights.

It protects and keeps other
important documents:



62 U.& Citizenship Education and Naiwalizatian !donna:km

Using the Information:
D. Read the sentences below. Circle True (T) or False (F).

1. The President lives at the U.S. Capitol. T F
2. The U.S. Capitol is in Washington, DC. T F
3. The Declaration of Independence was

signed at the National Archives. T F
4. The Washington Monument is a statue

of George Washington. T F
5. Some memorials in Washington, DC

honor U.S. Presidents. T F
6. You can find some of Abraham Lincoln's

speeches on the walls of his memorial. T F

Reading 2
The U.S. Capitol and The White House

Two important buildings in Washington, DC are national symbols.

The U.S. Capitol is a symbol for our legislative branch of government.

The Senators and the Representatives meet at the Capitol. They

make the laws for the U.S. Every four years, on January 20th, we

have an inauguration ceremony for the President. Most

inaugurations are in the Capitol.

The White House is the symbol for the executive branch of our

government. It is the home and office for the President. The President

often meets his advisors, members of Congress, and representatives

from foreign governments at the White House. Special dinners and

events take place at the White House.

75



Natbnal Symbols CO

Using the Reefing:
E. Work with a small group. Complete the following chart. Think

about 3 different countries.

Country Home for
the Leader

Place for
making laws

Name of one
national symbol

,

_

Testing skills
Role play an inteMew with an !NS officer. Work with a partner.

Ask your partner to tell you a few sentences about 2 of the national
symbols. Switch roles. Your partner asks you about 2 other symbols.

Review
a Name 4 national symbols that represent a person.

The J F S MEMORIAL

The L 0 N MEMORIAL

The__ S H __T_ N MONUMENT

b. Name 3 national symbols that have or had government offices.

The W T_ H U
The U C_ I 0
ID EDN H L011. MM. ME1110 OMNI.

c. Name 1 of the names for the American flag.



m

LESSON 9 REVIEW

A. Vocabulary:
Complete the following puzzle. Use words from lessons 1 - 8. The
definitions are below. The first letter of each word is given to you.

1. IN T y
2. E

3. M

4. 0 _
5. C

6. R
7. A
8. C

9. Y____

1. A responsibility; something you have to do

2. A test

3. Army, Navy, Air Force, and Marine Corps

4. A serious promise

5. A plan of government-- it tells about the form of government,

laws and rights

6. Basic things people ma do

7. Loyalty; support to government, country or leader

8. An official paper; you receive this when you become a citizen

9. Citizens must be 18 or older to vote in the U.S.



&Wow 65

B. U.S. Government
Work with a partner. Partner A looks the paragraphs below:
U.S. Constitution A. Partner B looks at the paragraphs on the next
page: U.S. Constitution B.

Partner A reads the first paragraph aloud to Partner B two or three
times. First, Partner B listens. Then, as Partner A reads again,
Partner B writes the missing words on the blanks.

Switch roles. Partner B reads the second paragraph aloud to
Partner A two or three times. First, Partner A listens. Then,
Partner A writes the missing words on the blanks.

Constitution A

The U.S. Constitution says the U.S. is a democracy. The

people help make the decisions. The citizens choose leaders

or representatives to work in the government. The federal

government has three branches with different duties. No

person or part of the government has too much power (see

By the People: U.S. Government Structure, lesson 19).

The Constitution is the supreme 7) of the

country. It tells the important rules of the U.S. It

8) the rights of 9) people living in the U.S.

The Bill of 10) lists many of our most

important rights. The U.S. Constitution is a 11)

Constitution because the people and representatives can

make 12) and additions to the Constitution.

78



66 U.S. Citizenship Eduostbn and Naturalization Worn:alien

U.S. Constitution B

The U.S. Constitution says the U.S. is a 1)

The people help 2) the decisions. The

3) choose leaders or representatives to work

in the government. The federal government has 4)

branches with different 5) No person or part

of the government has too much 6) (see By

the People: US. Government Structure, lesson 19).

The Constitution is the supreme law of the country. It tells the

important rules of the U.S. It protects the rights of all people

living in the U.S. The Bill of Rights lists many of our most

important rights. The U.S. Constitution is a living Constitution

because the people and representatives can make changes

and additions to the Constitution.

C. Voting Issues:
Make a list of important issues today. For example, in 1988 some
of the local and national issues were:

1. Should the government pay for child care?
2. Should abortion be legal or illegal?
3. Should the local government spend more money on

roads and highways?
4. Should the government make taxes higher to pay for

more services?



Review 67

Write three or four other important issues below.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Discuss:

As a class, choose 1 issue for discussion and voting.

First, form a small group. Work together like a political party (a

political party is a group of people with similar ideas about

government politics, economics, social issues, etc.). Discuss

your ideas about the issue above. Make a group decision about

the issue.

(You can use this space to write your group's ideas.)

Second, plan an election. Choose one person to be the candidate

for your group. Have a class discussion about the issue. Your

candidate tells your group's decision. Listen to all the candidates.

Vote for the candidate with the best ideas about the issue.

s



6$ U.S. Citizansh0 Education and Naturalization Infonnatbn

D. Applying for Citizenship:
Work with a partner. Look at these pictures about applying for
citizenship. They are not in the correct order. Discuss each
picture. Put the pictures in the correct order. Write the numbers
1 - 9 on the lines under the pictures. The first one is done for you.

a.

_12_

IN.

Write a short sentence about each picture.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

S 1



6.

8.

E National Symbols:
Write the names of the symbols under the pictures.

V.

s

C

I



70 U.S. Citizansh0 Education and Natinalizatko information

Now circle the names of the symbols in the puzzle below. The first

one Is done for you.

ASHI NGTONMONUMEN
H I TOMPUKLEJFWAYDTI
I NATI ONALARCHI VESL
TOTDSCERDEFZOLABI U
E FUSCAPI TOL ALDO1 PA
H AEKI NURERAPSRAMUR
OZORTYDI NOGJFMEMTO
U RFWAHI NTERNMCLI NB
S EL1 NCOLNMEMOR1 ALS
E HI NDEPENDENCEHALL
LI BERTYBELLDANI BOS
APEGGYMALLI EMKOL VI
RERSTRAMEMONPARDNG
BUTSALLENEMOHATRYE
U OYN1 KKI ANNLBEDSOC



71

STUDY QUESTIONS

After you finish this book, you should try to answer these questions.
Be prepared to answer these questions when you go to INS for an
examination.

Being a U.S, Citizen

1. What kind of government does the U.S. have?

2. What official document tells the rules for the U.S. government?

3. Name 1 way citizens can help govern their community.

4. Name 1 advantage of being a U.S. citizen.

5. What is the most important right given to U.S. citizens?

6. How can a citizen become an informed voter?

7. Voting is one responsibility of a U.S. citizen. Name another

responsibility.

8. Who makes the decision, guilty or not guilty, at most trials?

9. What do the stars represent on the U.S. flag?

10. What do the stripes represent on the U.S. flag?

11. What is the name of the U.S. President's official home?

The Naturalization process

1. Name 2 requirements for becoming a U.S. citizen.

2. What is the oath of citizenship?

3. Where do you go for a citizenship examination?

4. Tell one thing that happens at the final court hearing.

84



72

TO THE INSTRUCTOR

General Guidelines

For The People: U.S. Citizensh0 Education and Naturalization
Information, Of The People: U.S. History, and By The People: U.S.
Government Structure have been created for limited English
proficient students who are applying for citizenship or permanent
resident status. The books were developed for the Immigration
and Naturalization Service (INS) of the U.S. Department of Justice.
The contents are based upon the INS' federal citizenship textbook
series.

These books have been written for advanced beginner/low
intermediate English as a Second Language (ESL) students. For
those teachers and administrators familiar with the SPL (Student
Performance Level) ratings, these books address level 4 students,
with some less difficult exercises for level 3 students and some
more challenging ones for level 5 students. Instructors can use
these texts to creat their own lessons for students at SPL 1 and 2.
The lessons in these books incorporate all four skills: listfining,
speaking, reading and writing. The lessons become progres-
sively more difficult as the students continue through the course.

Our past experience with this student population indicates that
many students in the citizenship classes have stronger oral skills
than literacy skills. We sought to build upon those oral/aural skills
when developing these lessons. Each lesson begins with a
discussion exercise to provide background information to the
wntent that will be presented, as well as to elicit any information
the students already have about the subject. In addition, these
discussions offer the students opportunities to compare their
countries and cultures with the US. Furthermore, within each
lesson there are paired and group activities that encourage
speaking practice and opinion-sharing among the students.

b5



To Me Instructor 73

Most teachers will find not only students with strong oral skills in
their classes, but also students of mixed levels and abilities. These
heterogeneous, multi-level classes are frequently the most difficult
to teath. Our awareness of this fact led us to include a wide variety
of exercises and presentations of the information. The
opportunities for cooperative learning approaches exist with
written and oral group work, peer teaching and problem-solving
activities.

Besides the inclusion of much oral practice, these books have
another unique feature. Each lesson contains a testing section
that helps prepare students for oral and written exams. The
students have the opportunity to learn how to pause or stall and
request clarification or repetition when confronted with oral
questions which they do not hear correctly or understand at first.
The written testing exercises expose students to the diverse types
of exam questions commonly found in American schools and
training programs. This testing section is also important because it
reinforces the material learned in the lesson.

The instructors role should be that of a facilitator, while doing
these lessons. The aim is to guide the instruction and the
subsequent comprehension as the information is conveyed
through the charts, diagrams, pictures, maps and readings. The
salient points of the material are emphasized and should be
reinforced by the instructor. However, we hope the students will
learn how to read these charts, et. al. on their own after some initial
guidance.

The instructor does however provide a crucial link for the students
between the classroom and the outside world. It is with the
instructor's experience and resources that the students will be able
to move beyond the book. The instructor should use authentic
materials from newspapers, radio and TV news, and community
centers (e.g., libraries, historical landmarks, government offices)
while conducting the classes. It is most Important to demonstrate

86



74 LI.S. atizans0 Education and Mum Aragon intonnation

to the students how the government and history subjects affect
their lives today.

The instructor is also best suited to gear the instruction to the
appropriate level of the class. Knowing the composition of the
student body, the instructor can decide which exercises to
complete in the lessons. Not all of them need to be done, nor must
all of them be done with the methods we have suggested. For
example, if all the students would understand an exercise better
when done together as a class, then the instructor should feel free
to utilize the material in that way. We have deliberately built into
the lessons and exercises methodological flexibilty.

It is also important for instructors to remember that these
textbooks are content-based. They have been designed to
present history, government and civics in a comprehensible
manner to limited English speakers, encouraging their
participation and skill development. They have not been designed
to teach survival or academic ESL Using these books alone will
not teach basic Eng!ish to beginning students.

Furthermore, the authors have assumed that the instructors using
these textbooks have had some experience teaching ESL and/or
this adult population already. The following teacher's notes are
guides to instruction and not a text in general methods and
techniques of teaching ESL to adults. They do not explain each
exercise, nor tell the instructor how to address students, divide
classes into pairs or groups, generate discussion, or Judge which
sections to embellish and which to disregard. That knowledge
comes from the instructor's own experience and attentiveness to
the students being taught.

These texts were developed in a very short time frame, and
therefore had only limited field-testing. The authors would
appreciate feed-back from classroom and tutorial experience for
revisions in future editions.

S7



To The instructor 75

Lesson Format

Students will practice all skill areas listening, speaking, reading and
writing. Most of the lessons have 6 parts, including:

I. Objective(s)
II. Pre-Reading
III. Information
IV. Reading
V. Testing skills
VI. Review

I. Objective(s): Each lesson has one or more stated
objectives.
The objectives are written in terms that you, as the teacher, will
understand more easily than the students. They will help you focus
on the key information in each lesson .

II. Pre-Reading: The Pre-Reading section of the lessons is
very important. The Pre-Reading exercises prepare the students
for the new material in the lesson and can help you assess how
much the students already know about the topic. Every lesson has
two or three exercises Oral, Vocabulary, and/or Written.

Oral: The stimulus for the oral exercise is usually a picture or
short situation statement with questions for discussion. The
discussions can be conducted with pairs, small groups or the entire
class. The questions are designed to stimulate some discussion
and to introduce the topic of the lesson. Whenever possible, the
teacher should try to build on what students already know about
their own countries and the U.S. If the students work in small
groups, it is alwavs a good idea to bring everyone back together to
share the group responses.

Written: There are w3veral different types of written exercises --
scanning, guessing (or predicting), and matching. In scanning
exercises, you must always make sure the students read the

88



78 U.S. Caws*, Educatbn and Miura/intim infomiation

questions Defom they scan tbe paragraph or chart. This helps
them focus on specific pieces of information. it Is also helpful to
give the students a time limit for completing the scanning exercise.

For the guessing (or predicting) exercises, teachers should
reinforce the idea of guessing - what do the students think the
answer will be? Stress that they are not expected to know the
answer. Everyone should review the predictions after the lesson
is completed.

Vocabulary: Many of the vocabulary words that are needed to
learn about the U.S. history are not used everyday and will have to
be taught. The most important thing to remember is to work from
the kw= to the unknown.

Keep in mind that a lot of the vocabulary is passive - we do not
need to use it, but we do need to understand it. In addition, certain
abstract concepts, such as democracy and freedom, may be
unfamiliar to the students; and extra care should be taken during
their explanations.

When teaching vocabulary, you should try to golextualizei the
words as much as possible.

For example, in Lesson 6, there are definitions for
fingerprint and certificate. If you make a fingerprint with
an ink pad and paper, and show them a copy of a certificate,
the students will probably understand the words more
readily.

Another way to contextualize is to give examples or situations of
how the word is used in everyday speech.

For example, in Lesson 3, students see the word (to)
register. Talk about their first day at your school and
having to register for classes. Try to begin a registration
form to class to show them.

S9



To The instructor n

If your students speak a Romance language (Spanish, French,
Portuguese, etc.), another good strategy for dealing with new
vocabulary is to use cognates, words that are similar in both
English and their native language.

For example, in Lesson 'I , students find the word
democracy. Spanish speakers should recognize
the Spanish cognate, democracia. Some cognates,
will only differ in pronunciation or in spelling with one
or two letters,

One word of caution with tognates, though. You do not want the
students to get the idea that all English words that sound or look
like words in their native language are cognates. They also have to
beware of false cognates [e.g., "embarrassed* in English is not
"embarazada" (pregnant) in Spanish].

The lessons contain different types of vocabulary exercises. In
some instances, we provide the definitions and/or example
sentences. In others, we suggest students use a dictionary to
write the definitions themselves, complete crossword puzzles, or
answer matching exercises. Encourage students to try these
exercises without a dictionary first. Other types of exercises are:
finding the wbc xl which does not belong, unscrambling, and
sentence completions.

III. Information: The topic, or new information, is usually
presented in a chart, outline or diagram We chose this approach
with the beginning student in mind. We hope that students will be
able to break the Information down into parts, and therefore, be
able to understand the material more easily. We also feel this
format is less threatening than a page of prose. Moreover, it
highlights the most salient features of the lesson.

The starting point of all the Information pages is the title. Have the
students make predictions based on the title. Next, have the
students skim the page quickly for some general impressions of

238-910 0 - 89 - 14 CI 3 90



78 U.S. Mims* Edizatbn and Manua lizaeon Wormation

the content. Finally, ask the students to read the Information

carefully.

Some students with limited literacy skills may have difficulty

focusing on the charts and diagrams. Teachers can help by
guiding the students with questions.

For example, in Lesson 3, you can ask students to

tell you what is on the left side and on the right side

of the chart. You might ask them to tell you the duties.

For the first one, "obey laws" you might ask them what

laws they obey and why. Also with °pay taxes", ask

them what kind of taxes they pay and how they think

the money is used.

Airways encourage students to ask questions. Let classmates

supply the answers whenever possible. Refer the students back to

the Vocabulary or Pre-Reading exercise(s) when apropriate.

Using the Information: There are usually two exercises after the
Information presentation. One requires writing and the other

requires listening and/or speaking. Before asking the students to

complete the exercises, you should make sure they understand

the instructions. There are many different types of exercises, so

the students will need some guidance. Each time a new type of

exercise is introduced, we have explained its procedure in the

lesson notes which follow.

These exercises are not for testing, so encourage the students to
look at the Information page. After the students complete the

written exercises, they can check their answers in groups or pairs,

or they can look at the answer key in the back of the book. All the

smal group discussions should be reviewed with the entire class.



To The Insincfor 79

For example, Exercise C in Lesson 2, asks
each pair to answer questions about freedoms
and rights In other countries. After the pairs finish,
have them report one or two of their answers to
the dass.

IV. Reading: Sometimes the Reading will be a prose version of
the Information. Other times the Reading will introduce new
material on the same topic. Most of the Readings have been
simplified fmm the INS U.S. History text. However, there are some
paragraphs that have been copied directly from the text and are
followed by simplification exercises.

The teaching strategies for the Reading are similar to those used
with the Information. First, have students discuss the title. Next
have them skim the paragraphs for the main idea or scan the
paragraphs for specific pieces of information. Finally, have the
students read the passage silently. As with the Information,
encourage students to refer back to earlier parts of the lesson and
to ask questions. The words in bold-face are new vocabulary
words for that lesson.

Using the Reading: The reading comprehension exercise is fica a
test. Students should be encouraged to look at the Reading while
completing the exercise. The purpose of the exercise is to help the
students understand the basic concepts and to provide language
practice. Again, students should check their answers before
continuing on to the next part of the lesson.

V. Testing skills: The purpose of the Testing skills section is
twofold. First, this section tests the students' mastery of the key
points in the lesson. Second, and more importantly, it helps
students prepare for test-taking situations. Our experience with
this population has indicated that students frequently do indeed
have the necessary knowledge to pass a test, but they are often
unable to demonstrate their knowledge without appropriate tnaz
taking skills.

9 2



80 U.S. Cittaanshi, Education and Naturalization infonnation

In the beginning you will have to guide the students through the
different types of tests. About one half are pen-and-paper type
tests - Multiple Choice, True/False, Matching, Listening
Discrimination, etc. The other half are simulated oral interviews.
You may want to record these interviews on tape for additional
listening practice. In the interviews, students will learn and practice
requesting clarification, and pausing or stalling while thinking about
an answer. We include these stategies in the testing section
because they are used so often by native speakers in interview
situations. Students should be encouraged to learn and use more
clarification and stalling strategies.

Students should check their answers before preceding. One good
learning stategy is to iwk back through the lesson and circle (or
highlight) the answers in the text.

VI. Review: The last section is very brief. The feview questions
focus on the key points of the lesson and restate the objective(s).
The answers do not need to be written. If students are unable to
answer the review questions, try to help the student identify what
s/he missed. You may need to create some additional practice
exercises. If students are able to answer the review questions,
they are ready to begin the next lesson.



To Thor ketnetcw 81

LESSON NOTES

It is important to remember that this book, For The People: U.S.
Cifizmst* !cation and Naturalizption infonriat IP must be
uwd in conjunction with the other books, hi:
Govemnwrit 19trucfure and 0( The People: I. I- toy 1600-
12811, This book alone does not sa 4f the IR A requirements
for knowledge of government, histoiy and citizenship.

Lesson
Written: Encourage guessing.

Vocabulaiy: Students might be confused with the various uses of
Democractic and Republft-:n. Explain that these words are also
names of the two major political parties in the U.S. and so, are
capitalized. (Both of View parties believe in choosing leaders by
voting.)

Exercise A: If necessary, simplify the concept of an outline by
asking students to make a simple outline of their daily routine or
choosing a topic of interest to the students. For example:

Music

I. Rock Music
A U-2
a Beatles
C. The Who

U. Country & Western
A Johnny Cash
B. Dolly Parton
C. Willie Nelson
etc.

Testing skills: You might want to do some warm-up practice
focusing on WH question words in simpler contexts before doing
the ones in this lesson. (e.g., Where do you live?, When di,d you
come to the U.S.?, Who is the President of the U.S. today? etc.)
Here are the sentences to read:

exwmle: What is a democracy?
la Men was the U.S. Constitution written?
2b Who has freedom of speech in the U.S.?
3a Do you know why you are accused of a crime?
4a Can the police ane into our homes?
5b Does the Constitution list all the rights of the people?



82 U.S. Mani* Motion and Natumazafion WOMIStiOn

Lesson 2
Oral: Question 4 You might need to explain "ticker. $2,500 is
obviously too high.

Vocabulary: These words are very difficult so you will probably
want to encourage (and help) students use their dictionaries.

Reading: Before the Reading you might want students to
brainstorm a list of freedoms.

Exercise A: This sentence was taken directly from an ESL
newsletter written by students. We encourage students to discuss
what they thought their freedoms would be before they came to the
U.S. and what they think their freedoms are after having lived in the
U.S.

Information: For more information about the Bill of Rights and
Amendments 11 - 26 see By the People: U.S. Government
Structure, Lessons 5 and 6. Amendment 5 if appropriate,
discuss the concept of self-incrimination with the students.
Amendment 6 explain that if the police accuse someone and
take them to a police station, that person has the right to talk to a
lawyer (this is reinforced in Review question #3); you might also
want to discuss Miranda Rights.

Exercise C: Caution: students might be uncomfortable talking
about countries that deny these rights.

Testing skills: Dictate the following:
Example: What is a democracy?
1. When was the Constitution written?
2. Who has freedom of speech in the U.S.?
3. Do you know why you are accused of a crime?
4. Can the police talce anything from our homes?
5. Does the Constitution list all tile powers of the government?

Lesson 3
Note: This lesson refers to soldiers and the military. Explain to
students that the military en the armed forces (commonly referred to
as the army, navy, air force and marines).

Reading: Lessons 5 7 have more specific information about
becoming naturalized citizens.

Exercise A: This is the first unscrambling exercise so you might
want to do a few sentences together as a class or in small groups.



To Tho instructor 83

Infonnation: Point out to the students that registering with the
military does not necessarily mean a person enters the army (or is
drafted). Men and women can enter the army voluntarily. Unlike
for many countries, military service Is not required In the U.S.
This is the first time students see footnotes in the text. Although
Exercise B explains footnotes to the students, you may want to
reinforce their function.

Exercise B: Before class, find out where men register for selective
service in your area (usually at the Post Office) or have the
students investigate.

Exercise C: There are many different types of taxes; federal, state,
local, social security, etc. Students will probably be familiar with
their withholding on their paychecks, filing a tax return on Aprif 159
and sales taxes in stores.
You might want to also discusss taxes on gasoline, alcohol,
tobacco, etc.
Our tax dollars are used for many things. Some examples are:
health -- pure water, food and drug inspections, hospitals
education -- schools, libraries
roads maintenance, repair and building roads, bridges, etc.
conservation -- protection of resources and wildlife

Lesson 4
Oral: Groups should also prepare reasons for their decisions.

Reading I: If appropriate for the level of the students,you could do
some additional practice with relative clauses.

Point out to the students that voting taxes are illegal in all states
(Amendment 24).

Exercise A: Question 4 -- There are two possible answers:
1) The U.S. Constitution gives the right to vote to citizens of all
races, colors and sexes; or,
2) The U.S. Constitution gives the right to vote to citizens 18 years
old or older. Both answers should be accepted.
Question 6 -- All citizens can vote in Presidential elections. If they
miss registration deadlines in their new state of residence, they
can still use an absentee ballot from their previous state of
residence.

9 6



84 u.a Citizanship Eck:alba and Naturalization Thformatbn

Exercise B: Before asking the students to correct the false
sentences, you should review their answers to Exercise A so they
will have identified which ones are false.

Reading 2: You might want the students to investigate where
people register to vote in their local communities. If there is an
election approaching, have students find out what the local issues
are and have a debate or discussion on those issues. These are
adult topics that should appeal to your students.

Lesson 5
Oral: The first section reviews information from lessons 3 and 4. In
the second part you should encourage the students to guess.

Reading: The bold-faced words are the new vocabulary for this
lesson. They are not more important when considering citizenship
approval or denial.

Exercise B: Have the students answer based on the information
given. Sometimes not all of the requirements are mentioned;
students can assume that those requirements are met.

Exercise C: Students do not need to use real names if they feel
uncomfortable.

Testing:Tell the students to read the entire conversation first.
Then they will better understand how to answer the questions.

Lesson 6
Note: The forms referred to in this lesson can be found in the
appendices of this book. It would be helpful to make copies and
practice filling them in as a class activity. In conjunction with this
lesson, you could offer a caveat to the students. When they in fact
turn in their INS forms, they should make copies for themselves
first, in case the forms are misplaced.

Oral: Encourage guessing. Tell students to think about most forms
they have filled out.

Vocabulaty: You may want to inform students that no Mfo
fingerprints are the same. Thus they are useful for identification
purposesand not only for police matters. Sometimes fingerprints
are required for professional certifications.



To Tits Instructor 85

Information: Explain to the students that "turn in" the forms means
it can be done in person or through the mail.

Exercise C: You may want to perform an example of the role-play
in front of the class first. This can give the students some ideas of
questions to ask. For the dictation the students could take a
sentence from the textbook or recite some personal information
like "I came to the United States seven years ago."

Lesson 7
Vocabulary: Some of these terms will be difficult even with a
dictionary. #5to bear arms and #10mental reservation will
probably need your assistance.

Reading 1: This is a modffied version of the oath. Discuss what it
means with the students. You may also want to discuss the
position of a "conscientious objector" in light of the clause about
fighting in the U.S. military.

Exercise B: The students may want to practice reading the oath
aloud, but they should namemorize it.

Information: The students may wonder why they must turn in all
documents. This is to prevent illegal use of the green card bit
someone else. Not all immigrants have travel documents. ally
those who have traveled in and out of the U.S. need to have them.

There is a problem with the certificate of naturalization. Unlike the
green card, it is too large to place in someone's wallet, so it is not a
practical form of identification. You can tell students that this is
similar to the situation Americans face regarding their birth
cetificates. Those certificates are also too large to carry around.

Exercise C: You may need to investigate answers to these
questions in advance. If you know where the nearest INS office is,
and the phone number, you will be able to guide students if
necessary.

Lesson 8
This lesson gives information about ten of the more common
national symbols in the U.S.

Exercise C: The students do not need to memorize the Pledge.

98



86 U.S. Citizenship Education and Naturalize:kin Information

Testing skills: Encourage the students to role-play an interview.
They have seen =Ivies interview questions in this book already.
You may want to perform a role-play first to give the students some
ideas.

Lesson 9
General Review.

Exercise a You may need to help coordinate the groups. Make
sure each group chooses one candidate to explain the groups'
views to the class.

Exercise E: Only nine of the ten symbols are depicted and found in
the word search.



87

VOCABULARY INDEX

accused Lesson 2
(to) affix Lesson 7
applicant Lesson 6
bail Lesson 2
(to) bear arms Lesson 7
biographic Lesson 6
candidate Lesson 4
certificate Lesson 6
citizens Lesson 1
Communist Party Lesson 5
convicted Lesson 4
(to) declare Lesson 7
democracy Lesson 1
(to) deny Lesson 4
(to) deport Lesson 5
dictation Lesson 6
dictator Lesson 5
duty Lesson 3
evasion Lesson 7
exhibit Lesson 8
fine Lesson 2
fingerprint Lesson 6
G-325' Lesson 6
(to) gamble Lesson 5
good moral character Lesson 5
government Lesson 1
hearing Lesson 6
(to) interfere Lesson 2
interview Lesson 6
issue Lesson 4
lawyer Lesson 2
memorial Lesson 8
mental reservation Lesson 7
monument Lesson 8

100



88 U.S. Oitizansh0 Education and Naturalization infonnalion

N-400 Lesson 6
N-405 Lesson 6
noncombatant Lesson 7
oath of allegiance Lesson 5
(to) obey Lesson 3
(to) perform Lesson 7
pledge Lesson 8
potentate Lesson 7
privilege Lesson 4
protect Lesson 1

protection Lesson 3
punishment Lesson 2
rational Lesson 4
(to) register Lesson 3
(to) renounce Lesson 7
(to) represent Lesson 1

representative Lesson 1

republican Lesson 1

(to) require Lesson 4
rights Lesson 1
(to) search Lesson 2
sovereignty Lesson 7
statue Lesson 8
supreme Lesson 1
symbol Lesson 8
unfair Lesson 2
witnesses Lesson 2



Lesson 1
Written

1. T
2. F

A . 1.
2.
3.

Answer Key

Lesson 3
Vocabulary

3. T I 1. c 3. a
4. F I 2. 4 4. b

4. F
5. F
6. T

B . II. SUPREME LAW
III. basic rights
IV. Amendments

Testing skills

2. a

Lesson 2
Vocabulary

Across

3. b

Down

7. F
S. F

4. c

3.
6.
7.
8.
9.

bail
punishment
witnesses
search
interfere

1.
2.
4.
5.

fine
unfair
accused
lawyer

a. 4 a. 6
b. 1 1. 6
C. 9
d. 2

Testing skills

9. 8

1. a 4. a
2.
3.

b
a

5. b

Review

1. speech, rellgion, assembly (or press)

2. court order (or search warrant)

3. lawyer

4, speedy, public

5. punishment

102

A . 1. There are some rights only for citizens.

2. A person born in the U.S. is a citizen.

3. Only citizens can vote in electbns.

4. They can travel with a U.S. passport.

5. Naturalized citizens cannot become President or
Vice President of the U.S.

B . 1. Duties and Why They are Important

2. 5

3. Why?

4. To choose good people to be representatives

5. Because everyone has the right to a trial with a
jury (or because of the 6th amendment)

6. At the bottom of the page

7. Only men register with the military

Lesson 4
Vocabulary

1. requires
2. candidate

(or issue)

A . 1.
2.
3.

3, deny
4, convicted

4. F
5. T
6. F

B 2. citizens do not have to pass a reading and writing
test before they can vote.

3. States cannot require citizens to pay a voting
tax.

4. The U.S. Constitution gives the right to vote to
citizens who WO 18+ years old (or to citizens of
all races, colors and sexes).

6. If a citizen moved to Kansas in August 1988,
helshe could vote for President in November
1998.



90 U.S. Ca tranship Education and Natundization Intonnatbn

2. c 4. c
C. 2. Why is voting knportant in the U.S.?

3. What must citizens do before they vote?

4. How can citizens learn (or get) information about
candidates and issues?

5. Why is it important to elect good leaders?

Testing *kills

1. b 3. d
2. c 4.

Lesson 5
Written

1. No 3. No
2. Yes 4. No

A. 1. citizenship (or naturalization)
2. years
3. resident (or resident alien)

Lesson 7
A. 1. F 3. F 5. T

2. T 4. T 6. F

Vocabulary

1. c 5. g 8. a
2. 6. i 9. d
3. j 7. 10. h
4. b

C. 1. examination 6. hearing
2. court 7. citizens
3. bring 8. oath
4. alien 9. certificate
5. travel 10. new

Tinkling skills

1. c 3. a
2. b 4. a

4. 5 Rview
5. English
6. government structure 1. Latter, Alien Registration Card
7. oath 2. oath (of) allegiance, certificate (of) naturalization
8. character

B. 1. No
2. Yes
3. No

Testing skills

1. b
2. a

Lesson 6
Vocabulary

Across
2. inilifYiew
4. fingerprint
5. applicant
6. hearing
7. certificate

A . a. 8
b. 6
C. 1

4. No 7. Yes
5. Yes 8. No
6. No 9. Iklo

3. b 5. c
4. a 6. b

DOW*
1 . biOgraphie
3. dictation

d. 5 O. 3
e. 2 h. 9
f . 7 I. 4

8. 1. fill out
2. lum in
3. get
4. take (the oath)

Testing skills

1. b 3. a

Lesson 8
A. 1. the Statue of Liberty

2. the first thirteen colonies (states)
3. in Philadelphia (in Independence Hall)

D. 1. F
2. T
3. F

Lesson 9

4. F
5. T
8. T

A. Vocabulary

1. Duty 6. Rights
2. Examination 7. Allegiance
3. Military 8. Certificate
4. Oath 9. Years
5. Constitution

B. 1. democracy 7. law
2. make B. protects
3. citizens 9. all
4. three 10. Rights
5. duties 11. living
6. power 12. changes

Review

a. JEFFERSON MEMORIAL., LINCOLN MEMORIAL
WASHINGTON MONUMENT

1 3



b. WHITE HOUSE, U.S. CAPITOL

C. Old Glory (or Stars and Stripes,
Spangled Banner)

D. a. 6 d. 9
b. 3 e. 5
c. 8 1.1
1.The man fills out the INS forms.

2. H. puts his fingerprints on the chart (form).

3. He tums in the forms to the !NS.

4. He gets a latter. It toga him to go to the INS
office.

5. He has an intesview and a naturalization
examination.

6. He pays $50.00.

7. He gets a letter. ft tells him to go to court.

8. He takes the oath of citizenship.

9. He gets a cenificste of nouralizatbn.

E. 1. Independence Hall
2. Statue of Liberty
3. White House
4. Washington Monument
5. Liberty Bell
6. National Archives
7. Lincoln Memorial
8. U.S. Capitol
9. (U.SVIag

HAU.
INDEPENDENCE

or the Star

g. 4
h. 2

A
0

S H INGTONMONUMENT
TOMPUKLEJFW )(DT IAT IONALA
TDSCERDE 01 B IU

CAP ITO LDOIPA
E K INURERLI SRAMUR
O RTYDINO JFMEMTO
FWAH INTEHNMCL INB

I NCOL NMEMOR IA loS
EPEN1 N C HAL

I IBERTYIT-E17.7t)DAN IBOS
APEIGGYMArL IEMKOL V I

RERSTRAMEMONPARDNG
BUITISAL LENEMOHATRYE
UOWN IKK ANNL BEDSOC

in4



EXHIBIT 1
The Naturalization Application Package (N.400)

IMIVD IPTATIS anantair OF Nina
agaisearmi o NATVO4LIZATIKOI Imeria

AMICATION TO FILE ?EMU MI NOMURA=

et ado sr:
DINIGIAMON AND NATURALIZAVON InV1I3

28L.110111UCTIONS. II SUEZ YOU UND1LSTAND LICH
1D01111 YOU ANSI= ff. MASI MAT ORIMsrm

bake of fry
Wow MAI

(1) 04 fidl rue sod count rim
ave --abbookier

(3) 1 as.

Fel ;TARP

NIMOOIESIMIIMIN=

(MD teD 1441000
Avowal Ewes WHAMINNIMMor....

ILO 1111111110111N
few Ibs ssoci caigirroi err Am
foOol goil rt4 b supierfg=1

,.01.,.*11.1MTOOMMe.0
Nada ssil weft

()) I *as hoca
(Idase) (DM (Twol

(4) 1 foams doe 101 MI6 be diellallg
(5) Ohm ars I boo sad arm --

Cio MOAT. le ail)

P ir MTN al Is OM

WA, =sift eon

(6) Wag per Wel cor sioehir gm a Mod ft= &ins?

(7) C. yrs nod sod grin NNW
(1) Os woo spa &VW
(9) Ca los sits past aim is Isadda

(10) Mt l.fol amain Ise Warm woo
Iamb) Ow) ( Tor

INNAN

Yam 13 No
(If 'Ye, si11411

Yos el No
Yir ON.

CI Y. OW.
..aP sow id

dig) (sop)
lbw 411;7

(c) Wins ill@ fiva trai I how boo *shay la die Wind Sus far s god of
TIM
mods&

LW Do pm Ward so rids penwrirody is die UMW kr& 0 Y. 0 No 0"No." ordidiu

OD In Mot pleas in die Wad Sews lisse Tor Wed dribs dr lir yard Lir prom oldies RUT.

TO - MUT AMMO OIT MO has
19--., Passim Thai

(6) .......--,
(8)

(a)

---.
19....... .19
19--,---.19-----.*..19.

19 --
(14) (a) Km las bre ast el Usird fluir siors your lawful silairkr as preimass suidsed

6fl fail. leflowlag isfarrimics rosy Areal al ka Aga 6 siorihori maw bor shore it wog

Das Ovum& Don Umsisi
es lostr. as Of MUM. ULIOAD Coartaim. kmQs as. awn we' To mom To m

map MSS
Piimp au Pon op Ems Tm~11(!cs0 You

ONTOOND TOMS WOW w

(b) Siam pow lawful odirisike, los for bra out of dr Wird Sem far s pried of 6 mark or
" U 'Vs" fa kUerlag isfocordos let sow drown of ran dam 6 amsdis,

1:1 Yes a

Dmi TIMM Ran sirrtionp
TO IMP MO. Allitala Some Comm% las14Ssts;arm mem Um, to WIWI vo Ina (Ws pm MTcorn! Muortanri TOu

-...........---. ...----........
---

tom W. .443)

105

(OM)



(9) 1 k i e pima. d r y a w r o p as Ps ampoded uMg f o r a b o a l io d e o . a y e a k a l e * * C R I N N I I M u nd o sila Ise fly MOM. 0111
dos. gem airy on hot hos anosed Nan pro es% is or as* OW Mod Imo

(o) kaowiney cconiood y aloe far which Ho boo on I C Tie a 1%
(b) bog everod, c, Amok ondoed. Uri or Optimal for boding or doled*" say Pe er entioesor,

Obese we* opoledoof Q To a N.
II you mom "Ye' as (o) or Oh ph" do Woks atanoden re so orb Ohba
Inane

(4f

IMMO (CM Oval alosin MUM." Onions Ovroont GAD Awe

10) ........
fd)
foi
(16) Lbo rios poor ord pair intoirrifse la or dillodem arid goy topeokoluo arcardos. fwd. ferodockes P.M allio Mile el &bay
pop ia she Mho( foes ar is op ado corny se *co red yaw fonds. sadism, orrice. ff mono ohm

119 19
SD 19
U 1111

1 itaw 21/ 1900.1.19-- o 119.
19--- is MIL 10.6.1014

17) (a) Ma you orw. or hoe inn over, in the Wool Soo or iss We WIN Pim, bow c swam al. mks co
oecod ar meorktiad with do Coomain TAW tit "Yeir mad) fen nolothmko) 0 Yee 0 No

0) Ham Too IMP fraelliagif sided or iwpaord a. casmilise Pam dim*, a &directly tionaPi amber orprabecios,
pop or passel (If -Ye% awls fed oplesecio) 0 Yee 0 No

(c) Da yen ear or haw yen ever adracsami, mob; bawd La. or Isnowingly supported or fordond she boom of
Cooneako? (11 "Ye", amcb fell esplooko) 0 Ye 0 No

(111) During the pedod Nob n.199 wain I. MO, di. yen ion ie. or woo polo ray anima wish, eider dandy or Wino*
my odoty rem,, pondbory ob. polo wi,, reddiferne oak visikem sok ddieek oak Vilig NW Pan, et fit Movecomits
%peaty or aim essemiimiam caw, canamerstiall cop, priono of wee top, prim War mop, *tendon comp or MO* cop
oodorthrorusil d ar &Mod wide

(a) do NO Coormicee olderray 0 Yes 0 No
(b) toy Govonsont la toy son occupied by. elliod wish. or esettithed wish the mist= or cwspostion of, the No

Gammas of Gamey? 0 Yet 0 No

119) During the period Mack 8. Ink to hist I. fas, did you ewe order, incite, ago, or otherwise psnicipue Li the petwattion of soy
pawn becalm of no, isibjIre. radood aruba. co voila& *Woe ......... ...... To 0 No
))) Han roe bone say bordlary gide or We roe bees ot say oda a mobility Is ay fortis. am? Ya D No

) HIisYOUri w boo *dead hpelly iscaoplon or boo yaw OW coolosil is redo ht a mod kohndent 0 Y ON.
Ase dewed= segaadiest peadina masa poo, or brew pm ever bees dawned or ordered deposed, ur bow rot nee yolks,

0 Ycs 0 No
( (a) My laic Meal income us town was low Do you owe soy Mud owe D Yes 0 No

0) Sim beecadop e remora mikes of the Mild Saws, hat pow
sei Imam as auto s actoraidow? 0 Yes 0 No

Mot o Ale ea loom us ram beam you 'corded ramie/ u a nooresidem? Ya 13 No
(11 too mower Ira' to (a) or (0 explain MP)

( ) Hos yea ow deigned In adds& or la soy oder wry, so be Mod Sons chins? D Ye 0 No
f$ ) (o) Kaw Yos am domed has fbc minor!, air, co torsi forces of the United Sweat Q Yes D N*

(5) II mil& hare pea sea Ildt the Mimi Sane to avid ban drifted boo the Armad fonts of do United Sons? . 0 Yes No

1$6) Tbr kw provides dos yoe cosy on be opted re qualified for sennallation. if. a wo tithe &rifts. due pedod foe which ow or
rewind to pure 'nod nod charecor, yea hoe been a bsbintel thanking; advotomed or prectioal polypayi haat been a math= or
wowed _pee for method= hay Ithowthily rod for pas hefped soy so starr the Hand Senn Muer how been an illkis
officker in amok dsois or smarm Imre roceirod War WNW midi flop WWI Soisallim or low sins (am ul(imo'? rof die
papaw of °babas's NS? broths =do this Acz Hoe Too we, amino been suds a paws as oconined soy of shoe scut CH pat
mow on so any of Ono ouch fall suploodon.) 0 No
( V ) Do you Wine la do Consciones rod fain powenueno of de United Scoot 0 YIN 0 No
1211 ) Ate yea aka dr toll cob of divisor o the Wed Sous? (Sot lesor) 0 Ye 0 No
(29) 11 low maker it, to ltst Iran:

(a) so hoe am co behalf of die Daiwa Sows? (11 "ND", ouch full silliaNks) 0 Yet 0 No
0) to perform eawasbaset rrevkts a deo Mord Form of do United Sone (lif "No", sods fall espisastioct) D Yet No
(e) a perform work of anima isspenthear sada civilian dianntint (11 "Mr. ouch lull =planed= ) 0 Ye No

(10) (4 If ode, did yos nor miner nada Wised Sore Selective Soria boy o dr* law? Yo ) No
U 'Ye" ihm Seholue Sado local dont Nts-----; Poor

(C) Did you ow apply for ercoption foss salary ssoio beam cd alseese, cordesciewe airatikwa, we ether remoeit 0 To 0 N.
If "Yes." =obis fay



) U =ism or era screed le ths. Armed rows el the Mind Sem she bomb.

ilkhatild as 0 Wined at.
type al dixbmw. .. ; slab at discharge

Homersitle. Dolosorsak. ow

19- to , 19. sad from. 19. to .
; Semite No.

ressoe tor drachms
commemous Nom. elms

O Risme or a National Gard tram- 441..

--4

. , 4

(U) 14; occupsems ... *
Uur dle =es. eddwees, sad occutocioes ( ot ma a/ liminess) of raw employers &rise the Ims rairs. (0 neee. wsbe "Nose)
LW pre= empiaymom FIRST.

ra088.
1

TO. satnorne masa ANNUM
4

OCCMTION eel=
OP IMMO

idll .---....... ...... - 19...--,...____Peeseertilete

(CP .. 19..---........
(d) -_-_---....19...-

...

........

..19.......
-....--............., 19..

1111... *at..

..._ - v
,

(J3) Complese this Nock II pose ors or haw bow =de&
1 me ------- ins ewe of ety Wand os wits is

isprorwriL stsweei.rmiseel. inewiwo

W. ran =dot cm--...- He or she MO born as.

....,.. ...........................,..................,, OB (ds") tor isssuarreor reside= sad now =dm 0 via me
O yen I= ass as - Kg* OM 4* .....M.M.00.(sew hal yam ir ese tows wee earl
Hs or she was estemlised co. .... as- Cesdkne Na-
ra bee= a Wiwi by His or tier Aheo Rerasoution No. a

34 How many times brate you hens assnisdt How assay times Ism your husband or orate hien menial) U either of No hes
hew souried more doe once5 (dl in the following inframmion tor ma preview essaiss.
i

IWO WNW.
-..-

Mei iiitillUel POW Mt= Orelr OMNI blosalon see Maw* Ders=maws. mos0 AMID 1111"="1/11
.
011 .4.

(0

.................. ....,..........................,.........
...

.. .... ..... ........ .......

........_
. ..... -----0
..... .......---a

.

0
0-.

.--.... 0
0 ......-... 0

......... ......
--.............-.-...
...........__.

,

fl) .. ......... .......----.-.......-.---.----.............---........-.
---

03) I ham., .raildess; (Complese Wm= (s) to (b) sp at mcb child. 11 child byes wish yor, sum "with me- la column ( b ), other.
(Maker) wile Owe day sad Sew of child's suldence.)

Cal Mum IErom Ito kw tit how Iwo 1
i Comm,

tat Duelen t et Dise,,, ism ft) Pandbay ftpsepopai/ Miele. (ft Nov liriesu
-..

' .

o-

,

.-- ,

-
, I

00 *LW INSTRUCTION NO, 6 MOM ANSWIRINO QUISTION ( 36)

.was cestificsos of chimes* tor those a my children who sot in The U.S. and sr* ander spa 111 yams that are =sad blow.
(Do) (Do Nos)

(Endow 0/ roe orts child fel whoas you Iran2 oredicares. otherwise, mod ray money unit deb appisomon.)*e
Wm. OWN af (Rados woks pp IN lean toil Woo so Ho Or U.S. lar whom pm Inn cooking

U pre= spasm is ace she pees el dm Mildew mmerl sham, gerse(s was, kw sod Ow al motrelisesios, sod samba ot mumps

AINNOMIMP MP

107



ilifill011 alammo asepoles Orme 1/ gist Ora ijaplam
I declese das this thamme proesal by se at ebe agave sp
phase end is bawd se U ishasemisa et elk* I boom lastsbAya
SICIMAIMS1

Alestussista Arnsauer

ANUS& Dane:

AIMICANTRICINIMINATL

Amman% TamanMINIM

T 0 APPLICANT: DO NOT PILL IN BLANKS MOW T IS LIND.
b10111 CAMPUILT.This applitstisa awe be mats at Way se sicer ai the Issiassriss red bbstaindas Maio se die awe los

WIN WOO Mb Mar tee assiskira as dais spirdiaeea.
AMDAVIT

de saw dal I haw the casessa al ebb opheadsa CONOSilia
MIS 1 a 4, isdatiat, sad dee sappknaud hems *am Not.).

esbeeribal la by sag
dos dm Noe sat trot es the beee Si Of basodeket Wish ale
comaisas saahstat I a ) n,.ièbasau ere
Isquim sod dase this sysdicsama use sipad W se wish my fail, ass,
sad Mint MIK SO HIV me GOD

Camipbe aid Ina splasell

Sollyalbod awl awn ap helms sae by macaw se the peeliadsary
broadjitios ( I

this gi 19
I curly dr belas wafiatisa the awe swam saint is say saws
Ore Wks bad (hod) sod die issepies syphasha, amebae
dratis sad sapphoserl fan(s) aid sidessed the moss damet.

swatiast)

Ihr deririrdiss wodicmes *Mg a mi.

Nes NW

(Das. Ressoas)

NOTICI TO APPLICANTS:

Authority Mr collection of the infornanion sequested on this farm snd these form snentioned in the inn:sued=
thereto is continued in Sections SA 329. Mt 334, 333 or 041 of the Isumigration end Nadeadity Ass al 19,11 (11 ti.S.0 1439,
1440, 1443, 1443, HO oe 1432). SabmIllieto of the itionnation is voluntary fossmuch se the lesmigrecion end nalionslhy laws
of the United Sums do not require an alien to spply for nettualintion. If your Social Security number is omitted from a
Sven, no right, benefit or privilege will be denied for your failure a provide such oamber. Howeves, m military records are
indezed by such numbers, verification of your milimy wrong, If sequited to establish eligibility for usturalierfoo, may
prove difficult. The plod* imposes for solidting the informadon an so enable deigemed officen of the Lanigadon
and Naundisadon Unice to dentnakur the adnAnibilhy of a petitioner for nantralketion and so make appeopriste
reconunendedons to the esnualisadon count. All oe any pan of the informadon solkised roam a mow of routine um, bedisclosed to a coon exercising eauselianks furisdinion md to other fethill, ense, load or foreign law enfonement or
tegulatory agenda, Deportment of Defense, Ind:adios my component thereof, the Seleake Sonia: Syron, the
Department of Sate, the Dammam of the Tressury, Canna Intelligence Agency, leer:pot and it:dividing' and
orpnincions in the pcoonsing of the appliottionor petition for asturalltalon, or durittg the mune of invenigadon to elicit
further infornudon rewind by dm, Inuttigratioo ad Naturalisation Service to cany out in hooka. Infomankas solicited
which iodkmer a violation or potentW violation of kw, whether civil, ninths.' or reguletery in mom may be refened,routine use, to die approprim agency, whether feting, sine, Pool or fond" chased with the raponsibility of
invesdasting, enforcing or promo:deg such violadons. Failure to provide my or all of the solicited information may resultin so adverse reentnmendadoe to the coon u to an alien's eligibility foe nanualketion and denkl by thecoun ola pedtionfor nenuelization.

rr ish bY thy kopnlishimlist et laseamts. v.a. Ossmeest ?HMIs;Olio
Wiushissags, AC, 204.3



EXHIBIT 2
The Naturalization Application Package (G-325)

U.S. DepiRmad Janke
£MSM4 Nalusillission Swim BIOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Con No. 111540416
Apprond expires 430-110

(tow ly am* (Fail mod now Omu
annul

IIIRTICATE(#b.-OorYt) NATIONAUTY RI: MU
16

Ali OM NAM Me (litladmp own It prnaas wataipa) OW AND COMET OF 111TH SIMI SECURITY NO.
(I. uPy)

!NNW WM REST OEM DATE. CITY AND (OMET Of WWI Wow) CITY ARO COUNTRY Of RUNENCE.

fATINE
MOTNERMIokko som6
INGRADNII mama Hei) FAMILY NAME

OW lets. re mode Iwo
FIRST NAME IIMENDATE CITY & COUNTRY Of 11110 DATE Of MANILAS& RACE Of MARRIAGE

Imo =MOS OR MUNI aow.m MN)
FAMILY 141140. oda. to ANNA won FIRST MAME WITNEMTE RATE I RACE OF RAMAGE DATE AND PIACI OF TIRMINATION Of MARRIAGE

APPLICANTI RESIOINCE LAST PIYI YEARS. UST PRESENT ADDRESS POST. Vial to
*tow Mit! MINNA CM PROVHICII 00 'ITO'S COUTITOT POOTO TgOO MONTT& To an

MUNI rum

APPLICANS LAST ADDRESS OuYstDE THE UNIT 0 STATES OF MORE THAN ONE YEAR TOON TO

SMOLT NM SOOTOTO CtU roottoco cm ;Tara comarort norm mut MOON roan

Arolucaurrs amitorooeNT LAST ME YEARS. (HR NONE. SO STATE 1 LIST PRESENT EMPLOYMENT FIRST FRON TO

NU NMI AND MUSS OF UNR
.

OTER OCCUPATION4 eta c seri MONTH YEAR MONTH YEAR

PRESENT TINS

Show Mow tau occupation abroad if not shown abort. flnefuda all I formation requested store.)
1

P Ind kW* 6 SIMMIT TEO M CONNECTION WITH OPERATION fa

CI ismameatem awn own)
0 RAILEAEIERAMIES MON

f000matia. or muleArat WO

asa WIoopissIegAde Toe

O imO nor* WWI 11 No TOO ow Om OM& Toll Ow ort on WO woo oloolO No Out IWO

motor *Mt awns amemop Lai aacoomas ma manna Naantra aa awouatas a IMMO Ma.

APPLICAmv. Re SURE TO PUT YOUR NAME AND ALIEN REGISTRATION NUMBER IN
BM I THE BOX OUTUNED BT HEAVY BORDER BELOW.

COMPtiti TIO3 SOX ChM* awn) fkos am*/ miaow maw) LAW somoreesafrOOTO



EXHIBIT 3
The Naturalization Application Package (Fingerprint Form)

APPLICANT

trAVII RANK MI OR PRINT ALL INFORMATION IN SLACK
IAN maw ems NIP NAN MIMI Kari

1411weuti Of MSG,* PadossivitatO

7:711r....101250111

IMiliat Yid OP CHatrAl fasum0

sowsont

IL10iimeciletoitiO

"Min alS 0
1 DC/14VDC]

USINS
WASH

LEAVE RANK

Del OP 116140 agall
IWO OW 'Mt

1.7 t r,74'

No

asio80,41001 MIL aggi

&NUL Milr1040. Ags

NowitAmous

OHS BM

1 L OCDZI II MINX S. RINO

I. L 'MIER 1. 1. wax & L L ENO _14 I. 12171.11

Wirt FOUR FORMS TA= IIIMILTAIMOUSLT I. TIMM I. THUM *MT FOUR 11NOINI TAKRN IMIULTANNOUSLY

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1989 0 - 238-910 : QL. 3

110


